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I S S ued by RJ A VariPhrase Unbalanced: +4 dBm
@ Parts @ Output Impedance
1to6 Balanced: 2 kohms
® Maximum Polyphony Unbalanced: 1 kohms
6 voices @ Display
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Roland 17059012 Printed in Japan AACO (DP)

(when sampling or playback)
48,44.1, 32, 30, 24, 22.05, 16,
15, 11, 8 kHz (when importing)
44.1 kHz (Internal)

® Data Format
16 bits linear (compartible with
8 or 16 bits when importing)

@ Signal Processing
AD Conversion: 20 bits
DA Conversion: 20 bits
Internal Processing: 24 bits lin-
ear

® Frequency Response
20 Hz to 20 kHz -3/-3 dB

@ Residual Noise Level
MAIN OUT (L (MONO), R)
(VOLUME: MAX IHF-A typ.)
Balanced: -78 dBm or less
Unbalanced: -84 dBm or less

DIRECT OUT 1/2 (L, R) (IHF-

Atyp.)

Balanced: -78 dBm or less

Unbalanced: -84 dBm or less
® Nominal Input Level

AUDIO IN (front): -10 dBm

(REC LEVEL: MIN) to -50

dBm (REC LEVEL: MAX)

STEREO INPUT (rear): +4, -10,
-20 dBm (selectable with a gain

switch)

® Maximum Input Level
AUDIO IN (front): +6 dBm
(REC LEVEL: MIN) to -34
dBm (REC LEVEL: MAX)
STEREO INPUT (rear): +20,
+6, -4 dBm

@ Input Impedance
AUDIO IN (front): 10 kohms
STEREO INPUT (rear): 10
kohms

® Nominal Output Level
MAIN OUT (L (MONO), R)
Balanced: +10 dBm
Unbalanced: +4 dBm

SCSI Connectors
SCSI-A: DB-25 type
SCSI-B: Full pitch 50 pins type
MIDI Connectors (in, out, thru)
Stereo Input Jack (1/4 inch
phone type, TRS balanced)
Output Jacks (1/4 inch phone
type, TRS balanced)
MAIN OUT (L (MONO), R)
DIRECT OUT 1 (L, R)
DIRECT OUT 2 (L, R)

® Power Supply
AC 117V, AC230Vor AC240V

@® Power Consumption
25 W (AC 117 V), 25 W (AC
230 V), 25 W (AC 240 V)

@ Dimensions
482 (W) x 302 (D) x 87.8 (H)
mm
19 (W) x 11-15/16 (D) x 3-1/2
(H) inches
(EIA-2U rack mount type)

® Weight
5.4 kg/111bs 15 oz

® Accessories
Owner's Manual English
(71453378)
AC Cord Set 120 V (00894378)
AC Cord Set 230 V (00894389)
AC Cord Set 230 VA (23495124)
AC Cord Set 230 VE (00907001)
Demo Zip disk (71453367)
Sound Library CD-ROM
(71673278)

@ Options
Audio Cable : PJ-1M
MIDI Cable : MSC-15/25/50
Dinamic Microphone : DR-10/
20

0 dBm =0.775 Vrms
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LOCATION OF CONTROLS

[PARTS]
No.

® Q@ VO O

® ©

® @ ® O

BLERE QBB BR® BERE @

PART CODE

01901190
01899212
01901601
01129145
02124656
01899212
02015978
01561034
00900167
01340290
00348490
01901212
01893689
00900145
01340290
00348490
00904245
01340290
00348490
00345945
01121689
00900189
01340290
22480321
02014145
01341267
01893801
22495565
01900089
01459789
01901145
01901167
01347623
01561034
22150756
13429273
01127067
01129145
22150756
01239078
01343001
00458801
13449263
22150756
01901678
01901689
01899023
01905501
12359137

PART NAME

FRONT PANEL

P R-KNOB MF-A BLK/LCG

9M/M ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RK0971220 10KBx2
6.5MM JACK STEREO YKB21-5268 (=YKB21-5255)
ZIP DRIVE 250 MB

P R-KNOB MF-A BLK/LCG

9M/M ROTARY POTENTIOMETER RK0971220 10KRDx2
6.5MM JACK YKB21-5277 (1/4 INCH PHONE TYPE)
D S-KEYTOP SD3H BLK

PTR TACT SWITCH EVQ11A H=5.0

LED (RED) SLR-325VCT31

DISPLAY COVER

LCD UNIT RCM6018U-4A

D S-KEYTOP SD1H BLK

TACT SWITCH EVQ11A H=5.0

LED (RED) SLR-325VCT31

D S-KEYTOP SX3H BLK

PTR TACT SWITCH EVQ11A H=5.0

LED (RED) SLR-325VCT31

LENS LED 1H

LED (RED/GREEN) SPR-325MVWT31

D S-KEYTOP SX1H BLK

PTR TACT SWITCH EVQI11A H=5.0

S R-KNOB L BLK 248-321

ROTARY ENCODER EC16B36244 (L=20.DCUT=7)

J R-KNOB SF(BLK/RED)

9M/M ROTARY POTENTIOMETER EVUJEGFK3B 14
F S-BUTTON MX BLK

PUSH SWITCH SDDLB16500 TV-5 5A/250V
BUTTON ESCUTCHEON F B-ESCT MX1H-A BLK
TOP COVER

BOTTOM CHASSIS

AC INLET NC-176-1.0

6.5MM JACK YKB21-5277 (1/4 INCH PHONE TYPE)
JACK NUT 2

MIDI SOCKET YKF51-5046 (TRIPRET)

SLIDE SWITCH SSSF123-P06S0

6.5MM JACK STEREO YKB21-5268 (=YKB21-5255)
JACK NUT 2

IC (OPTICAL DIGITAL OUT) TOTX178A

IC (OPTICAL DIGITAL IN) TORX178A

PIN JACK x2 (ORGANGE) YKC21-3044 0/0

6.5MM JACK YKB21-5005 (W/SWICH)

JACK NUT 2

DIGITAL SWITCH 42J08GT

SLIDE SWITCH ESD170202

RC10-50R-LW

D-SUB DBE-25SF-T-N-26B
RUBBER FOOT SJ-5012 BLK

®

Roland
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THIS DEVICE COMPLIES WITH PART 15 OF[THE FCC RULES. OPERATION IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TWO CONDITIONS: (1) THIS DEVICE MAY NOT JAUSE HARMFUL
VP'9000 INTERFERENCE, AND (2) THIS DEVICE MU$T ACCEPT ANY INTERFERENCE RECEIVED, INCLUDING INTERFERENCE THAT MAY CAU4E UNDESIRED OPERATION.
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EXPLODED VIEW

[PARTS]

No.

O

SISISISI SIS SIS S SIS G NEISSISOOSIOGIO®)

PART CODE

01901201
71452656
71452778
71452623
01901223
71452634
01901178
22480321
01893689
01899212
71452601
01901190
01901212
01341267
01459789
01901167
12359137
01901801
22495565
71452712
01121234
71452745
71452689
71452701
01901189
71452723
01901134
02124656
22125586
01901145
01783878
00345945
12199562
02231145

[SCREWS]

No.

EROPOODEOOHMEO®E®

PART CODE

40011056
40011156
40011101
40013067
40011745
40011489
40011090
40011312
22153198
40017934
22150756
40015945
40012345
12199556

PART NAME

AUDIO HOLDER

PWB PHONES ASSY

PWB MIC ASSY

PWB VOLUME ASSY
VOLUME HOLDER

PWB ENCODER ASSY
FRONT HOLDER

S R-KNOB L BLK 248-321
LCD UNIT RCM6018U-4A

P R-KNOB MF-A BLK/LCG
PWB PANEL ASSY

FRONT PANEL

DISPLAY COVER

JR-KNOB SF(BLK/RED)
BUTTON ESCUTCHEON F B-ESCT MX1H-A BLK
BOTTOM CHASSIS
RUBBER FOOT SJ-5012 BLK
WIRING W7

F S-BUTTON MX BLK

PWB INVERTER ASSY
SWITCHING REGULATOR RH2
PWB IDE-SCSI ASSY

MAIN TOTAL ASSY (EXG)
PWB JACK ASSY

PWR SPLY COVER

DSUB HOLDER ASSY

ZIP HOLDER

ZIP DRIVE 250 MB (BLACK)
2U RACK ANGLE

TOP COVER

EXP COVER 2H

LENS LED 1H

PCB SPACER KGLS-10RT BLK
GASKET 97-656-19

PART NAME

SCREW 3x6 BINDING TAPTITE B FE ZC
SCREW 3x8 FLAT BINDING TAPTITE FE BZC
SCREW 3x8 BINDING TAPTITE B FE BZC
SCREW M3x8 PAN MACHINE W/SW+SMALL PW ZC
HEX NUT M4 W/SPRING WASHER FE CM
SCREW M3x4 PAN MACHINE W/SW FE BZC
SCREW 3x6 BINDING TAPTITE B FE BZC
SCREW 3x8 BINDING TAPTITE P FE BZC

BOSS NUT DM-80-4 B

SCREW M3x6 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW FE ZC
JACK NUT 2

SCREW 3x8 BINDING TAPTITE S FE ZC
SCREW 4x10 BINDING TAPTITE B FE BZC
JACK SNAP MET41-0105

Q
<

— o e i

— R e RO b e e e e e e e N e e ) e
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BLOCK DIAGRAM

| D-Sub Holder! ' IDE-SCSI Assy

Phones Assy

IC302  |C301 Z
CN503 . + Phones
CN201 ~ . . |VR301 } JK301]: Out
O T B e e I i
V| spc Bofer | NV
------------ urrer , I N
* Main Total Assy CN11 CNTO Coaxial Jack Assy
. Optical Out In .
' Qut In .
JK2
O] IC11 G4 L
Metronome Signal DA | Mix QJKQ, 3 LM(E;/:?)NOSJ;,R
IC54
Digital .
Di';gj Pisnermter o4 e DIRECT
IC7 Receive /l\_ IC41 D/A r LR
SRC
celfhu| L ~T
skoit . 1045 ' DIRECT
8 = IC5 IC34 | 4 ] 1C30 IC29 D/A JK7, 8], OUT 2
a| 2 DRAM DRAM K — 1 Esp AMO © L,R
1M x 16bit 256K x 8bit -
ot 7o @ D -
CPU [N\ + STEREO
i Q2, 4, 22 JK1. 4]+ IN
[C41 e . ’ " LR
IC15 A/D Switch '
NS 5->3.3V
| cs 1635 | A N 1036 ||cpur! C14
GateArray Lcoe N SRAM | \Memory |’ DRAM : PEN SIMM CNS, 7,8, 9
JK1 32K x 8bit 1M x 16bit . IC19,20,21W 16MByte or 32MByte
MIDI Ic18 [ 4 N X 4
T N335V
OO0 PSP I\ /1
:'\'/o'mrhé Assy . © Panel Assy . —. © Mic Assy .
PITCH  TIME FORMANT. Switch & LED | &— Q j LCD Unit . j
' ' Matrix Lo ' : VR401€JK40B- Audio
_VREOT VRBO2 VRG03 + | L —— .- ENB1 ln
Encoder with Switch

............
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PARTS LIST POWER SUPPLY UNIT
# 01121234 RH2 SWITCHING REGULATOR 1
SAFETY PRECAUTION: *1 The parts marked CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING Main Board — MAIN TOTAL ASSY NOTE: Replacement ' SWITCHING REGULATOR RH2' should be made on a unit base.
The parts marked A have # are new (initial When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following items in the order Jack Board — PWB JACK ASSY
safety-related characteristics. arts). 2 heet.
ljls:ly(::l;leli;e;mpl:\s‘ Cf:)r e e QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER Panel Board — PWB PANEL ASSY
replacement. Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp key €-20/50 IDE-SCSI Board — PWB IDE-SCSI ASSY ZIP DRIVE
15 2247017300 Knob (orange) ~ DAC-15D Phones Board - PWB PHONES ASSY
Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in Mic Board — PWB MIC ASSY # 02124656 ZIP DRIVE 250 MB 1
delayed or even undelivered replacement. Volume Board — PWB VOLUME ASSY \ , .
Dsub Board — DSUB HOLDER ASSY NOTE: Replacement 'ZIP DRIVE 250 MB' should be made on a unit base.
Encoder Board —» PWB ENCODER ASSY
Inverter Board - PWB INVERTER ASSY
PCB ASSY
# 71452689 MAIN TOTAL ASSY (EXG) 1
%] *9 NOTE: 'MAIN TOTAL ASSY' includes the following parts.
I Qty
CASING # 02231578  SHIELD SHEET A 1
4 01901145 TOP COVER 1 40016601 NYLON RIVET NRP-355 2
# 01901190 FRONT PANEL 1 01450745 QFP HEATSINK 2
40342856 COATING CLIP CP-1S 1
# 01901189 PWR SPLY COVER 1
# 01901212 DISPLAY COVER 1 # 71452701 PWB JACK ASSY 1
01783878 EXP COVER 2H 1 , ). .
22125586 U RACK ANGLE 5 NOTE: 'PWB JACK ASSY' includes the following parts.
# 02231445 GASKET 97-656 1
# 01459789  BUTTON ESCUTCHEON F B-ESCT MX1H-A BLK 1 # 02230167  WIRING W13 1
00345945 LENS LED 1H 1 02015989 HEATSINK PC0615-22-PT 2
40012878 SCREW M3x10 PAN SEMS FECM W/SW+PW 2
CHASSIS 40342856 COATING CLIP CP-1S 3
# 01901167 BOTTOM CHASSIS 1 # 71452601 PWB PANEL ASSY 1
# 01901134 ZIP HOLDER 1
# 01901178  FRONT HOLDER 1 # 71452745  PWB IDE-SCSI ASSY 1
# 01901201 AUDIO HOLDER ! NOTE: 'PWB IDE-SCSI ASSY" includes the following parts.
# 01901223 VOLUME HOLDER 1
# 02231412 SHIELD SHEET B 1
KNOB, BUTTON 40237101 SCREW M3x8 DOUBLE SEMS FE BZC 2
22495565 F S-BUTTON MX BLK 1
00900145 D S-KEYTOP SDIH BLK 2 # 71452656 PWB PHONES ASSY 1
00900167 D S-KEYTOP SD3H BLK 4 NOTE: 'PWB PHONES ASSY' includes the following parts.
00900189 D S-KEYTOP SX1H BLK 2
00904245 D S-KEYTOP SX3H BLK 4 # 02122367 WIRING 9x250-P2.0-51065-51015-F  CN301 on Phones Board 1
01341267 JR-KNOB SF(BLK/RED) 3
01899212 P R-KNOB MEF-A BLK/LCG 2 71452778 PWB MIC ASSY 1
22480321 SR-KNOB L BLK 248-321 ! NOTE: 'PWB MIC ASSY' includes the following parts.
SWITCH )
# 01901590 WIRING W6 CN401 on Mic Board 1
# 01901678 42J08GT DIGITAL SWITCH SW202 on Dsub Board 1
# 01900089 SDDLB16500 TV-5 5A/250V PUSH SWITCH SW401 on Inverter Board 1 NOTE: PWB VOLUME ASSY" includes the following parts.
01127067 SSSF123-P06S0 SLIDE SWITCH SW1 on Jack Board 1
01340290 EVQI11A H=5.0 TACT SWITCH SW101-SW128 on Panel Board 28 00789856 RIBBON CABLE $x200-P2.0 |
JACK’ EXT TERMINAL # 71452723 DSUB HOLDER ASSY 1
13449263  YKB21-5005 W/SWICH 6.5MM JACK JK3 on Jack Board 1 NOTE: 'DSUB HOLDER ASSY" includes the following parts.
01561034 YKB21-5277 1/4 INCH PHONE TYPE 6.5MM JACK JK1,JK4 on Jack Board. JK401
on Mic Board 2+l 4 40345445 SCREW M3x4 PAN SEMS W/SW+SMALL ZC 2
01129145 YKB21-5268 (=YKB21-5255) 6.5MM JACK STEREO JK2,JK5-JK8 on Jack Board. JK301 # 02016856 STANDOFF M3 L7.1 2
on Phones Board 3+l # 40345456  SCREW M2.6x5 PAN SEMS W/SW+SMALL BZC 2
00458801 YKC21-3044 0/0 PIN JACK (ORG) PIN X 2 JK2 on Main Board 1
13429273 YKF51-5046 (TRIPRET) MIDI CONNECTOR JK1 on Main Board 1 # 71452634 PWB ENCODER ASSY 1
# 01899023 RC10-50R-LW CN>0T on IDE-SCSI Board ! NOTE: 'PWB ENCODER ASSY" includes the following parts.
# 01905501 D-SUB DBE-25SF-T-N-26B D-SUB CONNECTOR CN201 on Dsub Board 1
DISPLAY UNIT # 01901690 WIRING 6x30-P2.0-51065-51015-F CN301 on Encoder Board 1
# 01893689  RCM601SU-4A LCD UNIT 1 4 71452712  PWB INVERTER ASSY |
NOTE: Replacement 'LCD UNIT RCM6018U-4A' should be made on a unit base. NOTE: 'PWB INVERTER ASSY' includes the following parts.
# 01909389 WIRING 8x100-P2.0-IL-51015-F CN404 on Inverter Board 1
# 01901756 WIRING W10 CN403 on Inverter Board 1
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01896234  RIBBON CABLE 3x90-P2.0 1 01893778 SM5844AF IC (DIF/SAMPLE RATE CONVERTER) IC41 on Main Board 1
01014101  INVERTER BOARD COVER 1 15199937  M51953BFP-600C IC (RESET) IC10 on Main Board 1

01343001  TORXI178A IC (OPTICAL DIGITALIN) ~ CN10 on Main Board 1
IC 01239078  TOTX178A IC (OPTICAL DIGITAL OUT)  CN11 on Main Board 1
# 02017856 CPU HD6437042AA06F IC (32BIT CPU) IC2 on Main Board 1 15289125 PC-410KT 178FAY IC (PHOTO COUPLER) IC11 on Main Board 1
# 01893745  DSPB56362PV100 IC (DSP CPU) IC18 on Main Board 1
# 01903689 EPS2 FOR VARI IC (DSP CUSTOM) IC30 on Main Board 1 TRANSISTOR
01906689 BR24CO8F-E2 IC (EEPROM) IC1 on Main Board 1 # 01902012  2SA1244Y(TEI6L) TRANSISTOR Q9 on Main Board 1
01342978 TC160G22AF-1253 IC (CUSTOM) IC3 on Main Board 1 # 00901523 2SAI681 (SC-62) (POW SW) TRANSISTOR Q27 on Jack Board 1
01780256 TC190G02AF—0017(AMO) 1C (I/F CUSTOM) 1C29 on Main Board 1 15319101 2SC2412KR T146 TRANSISTOR Q 1 8,Q20 on Jack Board 2
# 01456478 PCMIBOOE/T2 IC (ADC AD/DA) IC41 on Jack Board 1 15319114 2SC2873-Y (TE12R.C) TRANSISTOR Q12 on Jack Board 1
01451578 AK4324-VE-E2 IC (DAC) IC11,JC44,IC45 on Jack Board 3 15319105 2SC3326-A TRANSISTOR Q3,Q5-Q11,Q13,Q15,Q16,Q19 on Jack Board.
00893356  SYMS3CF92 IC (SIO) 1C503 on IDE-SCSI Board 1 Q301,Q302 on Phones Board 1242
01125112 TC55257DFL-70L(EL) IC (SRAM) IC36 on Main Board 1 01239990 2SC4117-GR (TESSL) TRANSISTOR Q401,Q402 on Mic Board 2
# 01906712 LC324260AJ-60-TLM 1C (DRAM) 1C34 on Main Board 1 # 01906701 2SD2114K T146 TRANSISTOR Q6 on Main Board 1
01678501 HM5165165TT-6 IC (DRAM) IC14 on Main Board 1 01451245  RN1414 (TES5L) TRANSISTOR Q103-Q110 on Panel Board 8
01784767  HY5118164CIC-60TE1 IC (DRAM) IC5 on Main Board 1 15329521 RN1307 (TE8SR) TRANSISTOR Q21,Q24,Q26 on Jack Board 3
15259743T0  TC74HCIS1AF(EL) IC (CMOS) IC53 on Main Board ! 15329533 RN2307 (TE85R) TRANSISTOR Q23,Q25 on Jack Board 2
15259809T0  TC74HC393AF(EL) IC (CMOS) IC39 on Main Board 1 15329507  DTAI114EKT146 DIGITAL TRANSISTOR Q1,Q4,Q7,Q10 on Main Board 4
15259821T0  TC74HCS73AF(EL) IC (CMOS) IC506 on IDE-SCSI Board 1 15329516  DTCI14EKT146 DIGITAL TRANSISTOR QI on Jack Board. Q5,Q8 on Main Board 1 +2
15259823T0  TC74HCS74AF(EL) IC (CMOS) IC101 on Panel Board 1 15329511 DTCI14TKT146 DIGITAL TRANSISTOR Q2,Q3 on Main Board 2
# 01901623 TC74LVXC3245FS 1C (CMOS) IC19,IC23-IC26,IC35—IC37 on Jack Board 8 15329104 2SK368-GR (TE85L) FET TRANSISTOR Q27Q4,Q22 on Jack Board 3
00236889  TC74VHCISTF(EL) IC (CMOS) 1C24,1C43,1C44 on Main Board 3
01789034  TC74VHCI61F(EL) IC (CMOS) IC21 on Main Board 1 DIODE
01560823 TC74VHC164F IC (CMOS) 1C32 on Main Board 1
# 01902001  TCTAVHC3TAF(EL) IC (CMOS) 1657 on Main Board | # 01560145  RB706F-40 T106 SCHOTTKY DIODE DA2,DA3 on Jack Board 2
00236878  TC74VHCT4F-EL IC (CMOS) 1C64 on Main Board 1 01780045 RBO51L-40 SCHOTTKY DIODE !
01670789  TC74VHCTOSAF IC (CMOS) 1C22 on Main Board 1 # 01456456 TE-1713B ZENER DIODE D3 on Jack Board !
# 01901612  TC74VHCTI38AF IC (CMOS) IC17.IC18 on Jack Board 2 # 01501923 RD3.0S-Ti ZENER DIODE D1 on Main Board !
# 00789689  TCT4VHCT244AF(EL) IC (CMOS) 1C20-1C22,1C27-1C32 on Jack Board 9 # 01901934  RDISS-TI ZENER DIODE D2 on Main Board !
# 01906534  TCTAVHCT32AF(EL) IC (CMOS) 1C33 on Jack Board | 01121323  DA204U T106 ARRAY DIODE DAI on Jack Board. DALDA3-DAS on
# 01901990  TC74VHCT374AF(EL) IC (CMOS) 1C23 on Main Board 1 Main Board . 147
4 01901967  TCTAVHCTT4AF(EL) IC (CMOS) 1C16 on Main Board | 01121334  DAN202U T106 ARRAY DIODE DA4 on Jack Board. DA9 on Main Board 1 +1
15249104  TCTSO4E(TESSL) IC (CMOS) 10505 on IDE-SCST Board 1048 15339105 DAN202K T146 (CHIP) ARRAY DIODE DA101-DA115 on Panel Board 15
on Main Board - 15339141  DSDO10-TB ARRAY DIODE D501-D504 on IDE-SCSI Board. D1
15259884  TC7SOSF(TESSL) IC (CMOS) 1C502 on IDE-SCSI Board. IC7,IC59 on Jack Board. D3 on Main Board 4 +1 +1
on Main Board 142 00348490  SLR-325VCT31 LED (RED) LEDI101-LED107,LED109-LED115
15259885  TC7S32F(TESSL) IC (CMOS) 1C31,IC58 on Main Board 2 on Panel Board 14
4 0191989  TCTSETOAE(TESSL) IC (CMOS) 1C17 on Main Board | 01121689  SPR-325MVWT31 LED (RED/GREEN) LED108 on Panel Board 1
01786690  TC7SETOSF(TES5L) IC (CMOS) 1C20 on Main Board 1
01348956  TC7SHOOFU(TESSL) IC (CMOS) 1C65 on Main Board 1 RESISTOR
00564701  TC7SHOSF(TES5L) IC (CMOS) 1C56,1C28 on Main Board 2 15399952 MCRS50JZH470 1/2W CHIP RESISTOR R303,R304,R314,R315 on Phones Board 4
15249116T0  TC7WOOF(TE12L) IC (CMOS) 1C33 on Main Board 1 01011856 RPCOST ORO J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on Main Board 114
15249121  TCTWO4F(TEI2L) IC (CMOS) 1C510 on IDE-SCSI Board. IC12 00120289 RR1220P-104-D 100K OHM (CHIP) MTL.FILM RESISTOR R406,R412,R413 on Mic Board 3
on Main Board 1+1 00560890  RR1220P-823D MTL.FILM RESISTOR 2
00127490  TC7WOSF(TEI2L) IC (CMOS) 1C9,1C47 on Main Board 2 00564234  RR1220P-473-D 47K OHM (CHIP) MTL.FILM RESISTOR R410,R411 on Mic Board 2
01679412 TCTWI139F(TEI2L) IC (CMOS) 1C34 on Jack Board 1 00566867  RPCOST 100 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R37,R84,R96,R97,R 193 on Main Board 4
15249112 TCTW32F(TEI2L) IC (CMOS) 1C38 on Main Board 1 00566912 RPCOST 220 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R62,R212 on Main Board 2
# 01455323  TCTW34FU(TEI2L) IC (CMOS) 1C504 on IDE-SCSI Board 1 00567001  RPCOST 750 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R144,R146 on Main Board 2
01121834  TCTW74FU TE12L IC (CMOS) 1C60 on Main Board 1 00567023  RPCOST 101J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R52,R67,R44,R56,R101,R109,.R171,R187
15249111  TCTWUO4F(TEI2L) IC (CMOS) 1C507 on IDE-SCSI Board. IC26,1C45, on Main Board 8
1C46,1C66 on Main Board 1+4 00567034  RPCOST 1217J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R61,R118 on Main Board 2
15259706T0  TC74HCUO4AF(EL) IC (HS-CMOS) IC50 on Main Board 1 00567045 ~ RPCOST 151 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R135 on Main Board 1
01341567  TCT4VHCI63F(EL) IC (TTL COUNTER) IC61,IC62 on Main Board 2 00567067  RPCOST 221 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R23,R63-R66,R210 on Main Board 6
01458401  TC7ALVX4245FS(EL) IC (TTL) IC15 on Main Board 1 00567112 RPCOST 471]J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R93,R126,R137 on Main Board 3
# 01451623  TTL TC7SET32F(TE85L) IC (TTL) 1C27 on Main Board 1 00567134  RPCOST 6817 MTL.FILM RESISTOR R138 on Main Board 1
15199137  AN7805F IC (REGULATOR) IC16,1C43 on Jack Board 2 00567156  RPCOST 102 ] MTL.FILM RESISTOR R60,R71,R129,R197 on Main Board 4
15199286 AN78LO5M-(E1) IC (REGULATOR) 1 00567190  RPCO5T 222 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R26,R72,R115 on Main Board 3
01233334 AN79LI2M-(E1) -12V FLAT IC (REGULATOR) IC37 on Main Board 1 00567212 RPCOST 3327 MTL.FILM RESISTOR R25 on Main Board 1
01670890  PQ3DZ53U IC (REGULATORC IC13 on Main Board 1 00567245  RPCOST 4727 MTL.FILM RESISTOR R54,R74 on Main Board 2
15199944  SEDI335F0B IC (DRIVER) 1C35 on Main Board 1 00567278 ~ RPCOST 8227 MTL.FILM RESISTOR R73 on Main Board 1
01124378 LC8905VD-TLM IC (DIF/RECEIVER) IC19 on Main Board 1 00567289  RPCOST 103 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R1,R3-R5.R8 R13-R15R21,R24,R28 R30,
01785178  TC9271FS IC (DIF/TRANSMITTER) 1C54 on Main Board 1 R33,R55,R69,R76,R79.R85. R110,R117,R122,
00893990  BHO9595FP-TP IC (SCSI ACTIVE TERMINATOR)  IC509 on IDE-SCSI Board 1 R128,R133,R170,R188,R189 on Main Board 26
15189261  MS5218AFP-600E IC (BIPOLAR OP AMP) 1C301 on Phones Board 1 00567290  RPCOST 123 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R114 on Main Board 1
15189184  NE5532 SIG IC (BIPOLAR OP AMP) IC1-IC10,IC12-IC14 on Jack Board. 00567378  RPCOST 473 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R134 on Main Board 1
1C401 on Mic Board. IC302 on Phones Board 13 +1 +1 00567412 RPCOST 104 ] MTL.FILM RESISTOR R57-R59,R107,R116,R120 on Main Board 6
15289105  UPC4570G2-E2 IC (BIPOLAR OP AMP) IC46 on Jack Board. IC40 on Main Board 1 +1 00567501  RPCOST 474 ) MTL.FILM RESISTOR R112 on Main Board 1
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00567523 RPCO5T 684 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R113 on Main Board 1 on Jack Board 1+2
00567556 RPCO5T 105 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R92,R123,R136,R 196 on Main Board 4 15399705 MCR25JZH331 MTL.FILM RESISTOR R25,R43,R57,R75,R91,R99,R107,

00787334 RR1220P-272-D 2.7KOHM (CHIP) MTL.FILM RESISTOR R32,R77 on Jack Board 2 R115,R124,R133,R142,R155 on Jack Board 12

00787345 RR1220P-821-D 820 MTL.FILM RESISTOR R39.R84 on Jack Board 5 15419701 RR1220P-103-D 10K OHM (CHIP) MTL.FILM RESISTOR R415,R416 on Mic Board 2

00897245 RR1220P-222-D 2.2K (D) MTL.FILM RESISTOR R401,R402 on Mic Board 2 15419706 RR1220P-122-D 1.2K OHM (CHIP) MTL.FILM RESISTOR R409 on Mic Board 1

00899178 RR1220P-683-D (68K D-RANK) MTL.FILM RESISTOR R23.R68 on Jack Board 5 15419708 RR1220P-123-D 12K OHM 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR R407,R414 on Mic Board 2

00908389 MCR100JZH J 331 MTL.FILM RESISTOR R119,R126,R130,R134 on Jack Board 4 15419717 RR1220P-273-D 27K 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR R404 on Mic Board 1

01013867 RR1220P-390D MTL.FILM RESISTOR R408 on Mic Board 1 01018223 RR1220P-470D RESISTOR R219,R220 on Jack Board 2

01013890 RR1220P-221-D 220 OHM 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR R208,R209 on Jack Board 2 00126134 EXB-AIOE103J RESISTOR ARRAY RA502,RA503 on IDE-SCSI Board. RA6,

01122089 RR1220Q-220-D 22 OHM (CHIP) MTL.FILM RESISTOR R405,R417 on Mic Board 2 RA9,RA10-RA15 on Jack Board. RA2,

# 01233456 RR1220R-124-D MTL.FILM RESISTOR 4 RA5,RA10,RA15,RA20,RA32,RA33,

01569734 MCR25 JZH J 681 MTL.FILM RESISTOR R114,R132,R24,R141,R98,R123,R106,R90, RA35,RA37,RA39,RA43,RA49,RAS57
R74,R56,R42,R154 on Jack Board 12 on Main Board 2+8+13

01897878 RPCO5T 512 MTL.FILM RESISTOR R131,R132 on Main Board 2 15409113 EXBV8V103JV RESISTOR ARRAY RA501 on IDE-SCSI Board 1

01897901 RPCOST 243 ] MTL.FILM RESISTOR R130 on Main Board 1 # 01455367 EXB-A10E102] RESISTOR ARRAY RA44 RA45 on Main Board 2

# 02014945 MCRS50 JZH J 0RO MTL.FILM RESISTOR 1 # 01906656 MNR14 EOAB J 000 RESISTOR ARRAY RA3,RA6-RA9,RA11-RA14,RA16-RA19,
# 02017490 MCR100 JZH J 0RO MTL.FILM RESISTOR R228,R243 on Jack Board 2 RA21-RA23,RA25,RA27,RA28,RA30,RA31,

15399301 RPC10T ORO J MTL.FILM RESISTOR on IDE-SCSI Board. on Jack Board. RAS50-RA52,RA55,RA56,RA58-RA61
on Main Board. on Mic Board. on Phones Board. on Main Board 31
on Dsub Board 343 449 43 +4 43 # 02125501 MNRI14 EOAB J 220 RESISTOR ARRAY 17

15399349 RPC10T 100 J 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR R176,R207,R200 on Jack Board 3 # 02231590 MNR14 EOAB J 221 RESISTOR ARRAY 2

15399357  RPCIOT 220 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR R195,R252-R260 on Jack Board 10 01906667 ~ MNR14 EOAB J 100 RESISTOR ARRAY RA1-RA4,RA20-RA29,RA30-RA36

15399369 RPCI0T 680 J 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR R104-R110 on Panel Board 7 on Jack Board. RA38,RA40,RA41,

15399373 RPC10T 101 J 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR R601,R602,R603 on Volume Board. R4, RA54 on Main Board 4 +4
R149.R152,R210-R213 on Jack Board. R103 01906678 MNRI14 EOAB J 103 RESISTOR ARRAY RA5,RA16-RA19 on Jack Board. RA1,RA29,
on Panel Board 743 +2 RA34 RA42,RA47,RA53 on Main Board 5 +6

15399381 RPCI0T 221 J 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR R147 on Jack Board 1 01906945 MNR14 EOAB J 101 RESISTOR ARRAY RA24 on Main Board 1

15399385 RPCIOT 3317 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR 1 01898345 ERY43SA125VA THERMISTOR R535 on IDE-SCSI Board 1

15399389 RPCI10T 471 J 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR R529 on IDE-SCSI Board. R251,R1
on Jack Board 2 POTENTIOMETER

15399397 RPCI10T 102 J 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR R303-R306 on Encoder Board. R501-R503, # 01901601 RK0971220 10KBx2 9M/M ROTARY POTENTIOMETER VR301 on Phones Board 1
R509 on IDE-SCSI Board. R13,R45,R64,R92, # 02015978 RK0971220 10KRDx2 9M/M ROTARY POTENTIOMETER ~ VR401 on Mic Board 1
R160 on Jack Board. R311,R322 # 01893801 EVUJEGFK3B14 9M/M ROTARY POTENTIOMETER ~ VR601,VR602,VR603 on Volume Board 3
on Phones Board 445 +4 42

15399401 RPCI0T 1527 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR R153 on Jack Board 1 CAPACITOR

:giggjgg Eggg ;g ; ﬁ%giﬁ Eigiﬁgi Ei?g,g;;cgﬂ(ﬁdsoar 4 R3OLR30S, ! 00907689  GRMA40F105Z16PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR C146,C148,C150 on Main Board 3
R312.R316 on Phones Board -~ # 01233101 GRM39B183K50PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR C90 on Main Board 1

15399400 RPCIOT 332 J 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR R5.R30.R33.R47.R63.R76.R79.R95, 01672423 GRM40CH101J50PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR (83 on Jack Board. C401 on Mic Board ~ 16+1 +1 43 +8
RI0IR111R117RI28 R136.R 145 01674190 ECUVIH150JCV CERAMIC CAPACITOR 4
e s s Ecov e, CERMICOANTION o s :

B X on Main Boar

15399411 RPCIOT 3927 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR ‘;‘1?’;iz;ﬁﬁ?ﬁiﬁiiﬁ%ﬁgg’ o 01674701  ECJIVFIE104Z 0.1UF/I6VK CERAMIC CAPACITOR 118

15399413 RPCI0T 472 J 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR R403 on Mic Board . 01674712 ECJIVF1A105Z CERAMIC CAPACITOR C40,C141 on Main Board 2

15399415 RPCI0T 562 J 1/10W MTL FILM RESISTOR R12.R20.RS0.RSS on Jack Board. 01675190 GRM39CH220J50PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR C159,C171,C204 on Main Board 3
R309.R320 on Phones Board 2 DT CRVROCHSSOPT CERAMICCAPACITOR  C170 08 Main Bod .

on am boar

15399417 RPCIOT 6821 1/10W MTL FILM RESISTOR gg’E‘l‘;;?’Eﬂiﬁﬁiiﬁiﬁ?ﬁfﬁ 01675367  GRM39CH471J50PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR €24 on Main Board 1
on Jack Board, R302,R306,R308.R313, # 01901634 JMK212BJ475MG-B CERAMIC CAPACITOR C194-C196,C198-C200,C202-C204,
R317.R319 on Phones Board 16 +6 C206-C208 on Jack Board. C17,C28-C30,

15399419 RPCIOT 822 J 8.2K OHM 1/10W MTL.FILM RESISTOR 16 gfgf_éﬁ;?:};iﬁf;géi?’C87’C89’ .

13399421 RPCIOTI03 J1710W MTL-FILM RESISTOR l;j Li’ER_S;CZ’Sl?Sﬁ;zS.?ﬁlﬁg’%g’;1’R3 8. # 02014890 RA2-16V221MT2 CERAMIC CAPACITOR C302,C314 on Phones Board 2
RA0.R46 RE0.RE2RT1 R78 R83 RSS RO4 # 02014912 RA2-25V100MT2 CERAMIC CAPACITOR C14,C22,C28,C40,C45,C52 on Jack Board 4
R1 06 R169 R’l 10 1’11 1 6’R 1 2’7 R1’3 5 R’l 1 ’ # 02127812 RA2-25V470MT2 CERAMIC CAPACITOR C308,C311 on Phones Board 2
RIS 1:R1 5 6:R 197 on Jack Board 6494 # 02129590 RA2-16V102MC-S1 CERAMIC CAPACITOR C417,C419 on Mic Board 2

15399423 RPCIOT 1231 MTL FILM RESISTOR R29.R61 on Jack Board 5 13519634M0 ECKR1H102KB5 CERAMIC CAPACITOR C134,C167,C181 on Jack Board 3

15399425 RPCIOT 153 ] MTL.FILM RESISTOR R301,R302 on Encoder Board.R11,R49, # 15349405M0 - GRM40B273KS0PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR C3,C5 on Jack Board 2
R86.R103.R120.R138 R177 R178 R182 15359206R0  GRMA40F104Z25PT10 CERAMIC CAPACITOR 81 +5 +3
ngé’R I 9’3’R19A’R2 1’5’R21;; ’ ’ 15359374 ECUV1H101KG 100PF/50V CERAMIC CAPACITOR 11
on Jack Board 1442 15359436R0  GRM40B102K50PT10 1000PF/50V CERAMIC CAPACITOR C6,C250 on Jack Board 6

15399429 RPCI0T 223 J 1/10W MTL FILM RESISTOR R528 on IDE-SCSI Board. R3.R14R17.R18 15359439R0  GRM40B182K50PT10 CERAMIC CAPACITOR C43,C114,C16,C21,C25,C38,C48,C50,C55,
RS51.R52.R53.R87.R88 R104R 105,R12, IR 1’22’ C66,C71,C93,C109,C128,C30 on Jack Board.
R139,R140,R171,R172,R233 on Jack Board 1 C305,C316 on Phones Board 1242

15399441 RPCLOT 683 J MTL.FILM RESISTOR R15.R44.R65,R89 on Jack Board A 15359614R0  GRM40CH220J50PT10 CERAMIC CAPACITOR C501,C506,C509,C511 on IDE-SCSI Board 4

15399445 RPCIOT 104 J 1/10W MIL FILM RESISTOR R6.R21R35.R37.RTO.RE2ZRI5O.R173 15359616R0  GRM40CH150J50PT10 CERAMIC CAPACITOR CS,JCI l2,1(3:23,;:33,c39,c47,c281,c282 .

. on Jac oar
S0 o e Eeona S |
on = oar

ig;ggjﬁg Eiggi 13: i /10w ﬁﬁgiﬁ ﬁgii:ggﬁ Eé;? o ;g?_gg;dmar L RITARITS ! 15359707R0  GRM40F104Z50PT85 0.1UF/50V CERAMIC CAPACITOR C601 on Volume Board. C301

on Encoder Board. C502-C505,C507,
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C508,C510,C512,C513,C515,C518,
C519,C522,C523,C525 on IDE-SCSI Board.
C401,C402 on Inverter Board. C101-C104,
C113 on Panel Board 1542 +1 +1 +4

15359733M0 GRM40F103Z50PT CERAMIC CAPACITOR C302,C303 on Encoder Board 2
00568801 ECEA1EPZ470B CHEMICAL CAPACITOR C421 on Mic Board 1
01346001 ECEA1HPZ220B 22UF/50V CHEMICAL CAPACITOR C422,C423 on Mic Board 2
01454889 RA2-16V470MT2 470UF/16V CHEMICAL CAPACITOR C97,C103 on Jack Board. C424,C425
on Mic Board 242
01455845 16CV22NP CHEMICAL CAPACITOR C167,C180 on Main Board 2
01672323 ROS-16V152M CHEMICAL CAPACITOR (C95,C101 on Jack Board 2
01893656 ROS-16V10IM-T2 CHEMICAL CAPACITOR C135,C137 on Jack Board 2
01900823 RA2-16V100M-T2 CHEMICAL CAPACITOR C4,C15,C41,C59,C62,C127,C252,
(C253,C255,C258,C260 on Jack Board 11
01900834 RA2-16V101M-T2 CHEMICAL CAPACITOR C17,C34,C217 on Jack Board. C410
on Mic Board 3+1
01909667 ECEA1CPZ101B CHEMICAL CAPACITOR C18,C26,C35,C44,C51,C64,C70,
C78,C89,C107,C111,C126 on Jack Board 12
01909690 RA2-16V471M-T2 CHEMICAL CAPACITOR C112 on Jack Board 1
02014923 RA2-35V470MT2 CHEMICAL CAPACITOR 2
13639682 ECEA1CKS470B (H=5MM) CHEMICAL CAPACITOR 3+1
15369105S0  6.3CV100B 100UF/6.3V CHEMICAL CAPACITOR C52 on Main Board 1
15369142S0 16CV10BS 10UF/16V CHEMICAL CAPACITOR C47 on Main Board 1
15369144S0  16CV33BS 33UF/16V CHEMICAL CAPACITOR C132,C137,C139,C208 on Main Board 4
1536914580 16CV47BS 47UF/16V CHEMICAL CAPACITOR C520,C521,C524 on IDE-SCSI Board.
C41 on Main Board 1
15369151S0  16CV100BS-T 100UF/16V CHEMICAL CAPACITOR C149,C147,C151 on Main Board 3
15369161S0  25CV4R7BS 4.7UF/25V CHEMICAL CAPACITOR C162 on Main Board 1
# 00239390 AMZV0050J561 0200 POLYEST. CAPACITOR C19,C36,C53,C72,C91,C113 on Jack Board 6
# 00239412 AMZV0050J122 0200 POLYEST. CAPACITOR C12,C31,C49,C67,C86,C110 on Jack Board 6
01563745 ECHUIC103JB5 POLYEST. CAPACITOR C165 on Main Board 1
01784123 ECHU1H471JX5 POLYEST. CAPACITOR C153,C155 on Jack Board 2
01898434 ECHUIHI101JX5 POLYEST. CAPACITOR C407,C412 on Mic Board 2
01899345 ECHUIHI121JX5 POLYEST. CAPACITOR C408,C409,C411,C413,C414 on Mic Board 5
01905534 ECHU1H221JX5 POLYEST. CAPACITOR C404 on Mic Board 1
01893267 TCFGAOJ106M8R TANTALUM CAPACITOR C193,C197,C201,C223,C224,C225
on Jack Board
# 02122378 SK4-1C475MZ4-RA TANTALUM CAPACITOR C157,C159 on Jack Board 2
INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTER
00907856 BLM21A601SPT FERRITE-BEAD L101-L116 on Panel Board 18 +16
# 02231589 BK1608HS601-T FERRITE-BEAD 11
01565589 N1608ZA601TO1 FERRITE-BEAD 1
12449357 PLTIR53C LINE-FILTER COIL FL401 on Inverter Board 1
CRYSTAL, RESONATOR
# 01905512 AT-41CD2 8.192MHZ X'TAL X5 on Main Board 1
01343490 MA-406 4AMHZ X'TAL X2 on Main Board 1
# 01893790 MA-406 8.25MHZ X'TAL X1 on Main Board 1
01124812 MA-406 10MHZ X'TAL X4 on Main Board 1
# 01455201 MA-406 12.288MHZ X'TAL X6 on Main Board 1
00902301 MA-406 22.5792MHZ TE24 X'TAL X7 on Main Board 1
01342145 MA-406 25.000MHZ TE24 X'TAL X501 on IDE-SCSI Board 1
01453167 SG-8002DC 67.7376MHZ PHC OSCILLATOR X3 on Main Board 1
ENCODER
# 02014145 EC16B36244 (L=20.DCUT=7) ROTARY ENCODER EN301 on Encoder Board 1
CONNECTOR
# 01454967 PS-60PE-D4T1-B1-K CONNECTOR CNS5 on Jack Board. CN6 on Main Board 1 +1
01456556 52044-3045 CONNECTOR 1
# 01901712 21R-1.25FJ CONNECTOR CN504,CN505 on IDE-SCSI Board 2
# 01901745 B2P4-VH 7A/250V CONNECTOR CN405 on Inverter Board 1
# 01901912 21P-1.25FJ CONNECTOR CN4,CNS5 on Main Board 2
# 01906490 52045-2045 CONNECTOR CN10 on Jack Board. CN1 on Main Board 1 +1
# 01909289 52045-2445 CONNECTOR 1
# 02014867 52044-2445 CONNECTOR CN3 on Main Board. CN202 on Dsub Board 1
13369898 B2P3-VH 7A/250V CONNECTOR CN402 on Inverter Board 1
13369927 53253-0510 (2MM PITCH) CONNECTOR CN1 on Jack Board 1

13369928 53253-0610 CONNECTOR CN102 on Panel Board 1
13369931 53253-0910 (2MM PITCH) CONNECTOR CN2 on Jack Board 1
13369934 53253-1210 (2MM PITCH) CONNECTOR CN4 on Jack Board. CN8 on Main Board 1 +1
13369936 53253-1410 (2MM PITCH) CONNECTOR CN7 on Main Board 1
13429192 PS-40PE-D4T1-B1-K CONNECTOR CN503 on IDE-SCSI Board 1
13429292 51048-0300 3PIN CABLE HOLDER CN401 on Inverter Board 1
13429294 51048-0500(5P) CABLE HOLDER 1
01454989 52045-3045 FFC/FPC CONNECTOR CN502 on IDE-SCSI Board 1
13369598 52147-0310 3PIN WIRE TRAP CNO9 on Main Board 1
13369600 52147-0510(5P) WIRE TRAP CN601 on Volume Board. CN2 on Main Board 1
WIRING, CABLE
# 01901801 WIRING W7 1
# 02015990 WIRING 14x175-P2.0-51065-PH-F 1
# 02016001 WIRING 12x320-P2.0-IL-51065-F 1
# 02016023 WIRING IDE 1
# 02016034 WIRING SIMM 1
# 02230156 WIRING Wwi2 1
# 02014978 FUJI CARD 20x80-A6.0 BBR-P1.25-HBL10 1
01121756 FUJI CARD 24x300-A6.0BBR-P1.25-HBL10 1
01787445 FUJI CARD 30x80-A6.0 BBR-P1.25 1
TRANSFORMER
00900901 CXA-M10AL 560000030 INVERTER MODULE MOD401 on Inverter Board 1
12449615 PT-10244-615 PULSE TRANSFORMER FL1 on Main Board 1
AC INLET,OUTLET
A 01347623 NC-176-1.0 AC INLET
SCREW
40011489 SCREW M3x4 PAN MACHINE W/SW+SMALL PW FE BZC 2
40011056 SCREW 3x6 BINDING TAPTITE B ZC 2+17
40011090 SCREW 3x6 BINDING TAPTITE B BZC 13
40017934 SCREW M3x6 PAN MACHINE W/SW+PW FE ZC 4
40011312 SCREW 3x8 BINDING TAPTITE P FE BZC 5
40015945 SCREW 3x8 BINDING TAPTITE S ZC 5
40013067 SCREW M3x8 PAN MACHINE W/SW+SMALL PW ZC 13
40011101 SCREW 3x8 BINDING TAPTITE B FE BZC 1
40011156 SCREW 3x8 FLAT TAPTITE B FE BZC 3
40012345 SCREW 4x10 BINDING TAPTITE B BZC 8
22153198 BOSS NUT B 215-198 L=35MM 5
40011745 HEX NUT M4 W/SPRING WASHER FECM 2
22150756 JACK NUT 2 8
12199556 JACK SNAP MET41-0105 2
PACKING
# 01901090 PACKING CASE 1
# 01901112 UPPER PAD 1
# 01901123 LOWER PAD 1
MISCELLANEOUS
# 01126034 IC SOCKET 52706-7220 CN6-CN9 on Jack Board 4
12359137 RUBBER FOOT SJ-5012 BLK 4
40126812 CAUTION LABEL BARRIER (100V/117V ONLY) 1
12199562 LOCKING CARD SPACER KGLS-10R (BLACK) 2
40016512 INSULOK TIE 80M/M T-18S 5
ACCESSORIES (STANDARD)
# 71453356 OWNER'S MANUAL SET JAPANESE 1
# 71453378 OWNER'S MANUAL SET ENGLISH 1
A 00894367 AC CORD SET 100 V SP18A+IS14 VCTF2x0.75 1
A 00894378 AC CORD SET 120 V SP301+1S14 SJT18/3 1
A 00894389 AC CORD SET 230 V SP22+IS14 HO5VV-F3G1.0 1
A 00907001 AC CORD SET 240 VE KP-610 GTTBS-3 KS-31A 1
A 23495124 AC CORD SET 240 VA SC-144-JO1 ES303-10HMA 1
71673278 CD-ROM 1
# 71453367 DEMO DISK ZIP DISK 1
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CHECKING THE VERSION NUMBER

There are two ways to check the version number.

1. While holding down the VP-9000's [PART/>], [DEC/-], and [INC/+]
buttons, turn on the power.

The following display will appear.

DIAG MEHL

CPU Uer. l.aek
EAT Uer. 1.4k §

ate : D3:SWITCH & LED CHECK
Z000 Ak Sk f Q4 ICONTROL KHOE CHECK
H iLCD & EMCODER CHECK

Build  dek_ stk D wOSIMIDI CHECK

[Note] The “*” area will depend on the program version.

As shown above, the screen will show the CPU version, the program

version number, and the date on which the program was updated.

2. Turn on the power of the VP-9000.
While holding down the [SHIFT] button, press the [EXIT] button.

The following display will appear.

Roland = (&
vRInoo

EUild Mo,
Date

1.k
Aok
Z000 ook ook

[Note] The “*” area will depend on the program version.

As shown above, the screen will show the CPU version, the program

version number, and the date on which the program was updated.

TEST MODE

Note: Before you execute test mode, you must backup the user data as
described in the section “Saving and loading user data.” Also, since
executing test mode will set all settings to special values, you must
load the user data after executing test mode.

¢ Required items

« MIDI Cable x1

« Zip Disk (250 MByte Type; used in 8. ZIP Check) x1
« Zip Disk (100 MByte Type; used in 7. SCSI Check) x2
* Zip Drive (SCSI Type) x2

« SCSI Cable (one end must be D-Sub 25 pin) x1
» SCSI Cable (one end must be Amphenol 50 pin) x1

« Monitor Speaker (MA-12 etc) x2
 Audio Cable (Unbalanced) x1
 Audio Cable (Balanced) x1

* SIMM (32 MByte, 60 ns, FPM mode) x4

* A device such as DAT that has a digital input (optical, coaxial), and can
display the sampling frequency of the input (32, 44.1, 48 kHz) x1

« Digital Optical Cable x1

« Digital Coaxial Cable x1

¢ Preparations for testing

1. Install the four SIMM's into the VP-9000.

2. Connect Zip drives with Zip disks inserted to the SCSI-A, B connec-

tors.
Set the SCSI ID of the VP-9000 to “0.”

Set the drive connected to the SCSI-A connector to a SCSI ID of “5,”
and turn its terminator “ON.”

Set the drive connected to the SCSI-B connector to a SCSI ID of “67,
and turn its terminator “ON.”

After making connections, turn on the power of the two Zip drives.
3. Set the VP-9000's TERMINATOR switch to “OFF.”

4. Use audio cables (unbalanced) to connect the PHONES output to your

monitor speakers.
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¢ ENTERING TEST MODE 1. DEVICE CHECK 1
While holding down the VP-9000's [PART/>], [DEC/-], and [INC/+] 1-1  When you press the [F4](AUTO L) button, DEVICE CHECK 1 will
buttons, turn on the power. begin.
The test mode program will start up, and the following LCD display (Alternatively, you can select DEVICE CHECK 1 in the initial
screen will appear. screen and then press the [SHIFT] or [F6] (CHECK) button.)

The following display will appear in the LCD screen.

L. DR MENU ] D1 :DEWICE CHECHK]
H 'IIE“IIE:E CHECE 1

CH & LED CHECK G0 ERRw SHECE

1) H WIT M C H
Z000 4k Sk 2 D4 ICONTROL KHOE CHECK FLASH ROM  CHECK
: 0OS5:LCD & EMCODER CHECK EEFROM CHECK

H Sl
Build ek sokk [ wOSIMIDI CHECK

1-2  When each device has been checked, the area shown as “---" in the

LCD screen will change to either “OK” or “NG”
0 EXITING TEST MODE &

01 :DEUICE CHECK1

By pressing the [EXIT] button you can exit each test item. DK EEE - ﬁgﬁh EHE@E §E :iiii:
EEPROM CHEEK § O
If you wish to quit during an item, or to quit before completing Test
Mode, execute 13. FACTORY RESET. If all devices are OK, you will automatically proceed to the next test.
[Note] The “*”” area will depend on the program version.
¢ TESTITEMS
The following 12 test items are provided. For details refer to each item. DEVICE CHECK 1 TROUBLESHOOTING
1. DEVICE CHECK 1 Test result Item to check
2. OUTPUT LEVEL CHECK
3. SWITCH & LED CHECK CPUROM CHECK :NG  Check IS2 on the main board.
4 CONTROL KNOB CHECK CPU DRAM CHECK : NG Check IC5 on the main board.
FLASH ROM CHECK : NG Check IC4 on the main board.
3. LCD & ENCODER CHECK EEPROM CHECK :NG  Check IC1 on the main board.
6. MIDI CHECK
7. SCSICHECK 2. OUTPUT LEVEL CHECK
8. ZIP CHECK
9. DEVICE CHECK 2 When DEVICE CHECK 1 ends successfully, OUTPUT LEVEL
10. DIGITAL 1/O CHECK 1 CHECK will begin automatically.
11. DIGITAL I/O CHECK 2 (Alternatively, you can select OUTPUT LEVEL CHECK in the initial
12. OUTPUT CHECK screen and then press the [SHIFT] or [F6] (CHECK) button.)
2-1  When the level check for the METRONOME sound begins, the fol-
. . lowing display will appear.
After entering Test mode, press the [F4] (AUTO L) button to begin Test
mode. Some of the test items will begin automatically when the previ- D2 :OUTPUT LEVE CHEDH
ous test has been completed successfully. CLICK CHECK : i
To move directly to a desired test item from the initial screen, use the o

VALUE knob or the [DEC / -] [INC / +] buttons to move the cursor in
the LCD display to the desired test item, and then press the [SHIFT] or
[F6] (CHECK) button.

2-2  Use the [DEC/-] [INC/+] buttons or rotate the VALUE knob, and

verify that the number shown in the LCD display changes in the
To proceed to the next test item after completing the current item, press range of 1-8.

the [F6] (NEXT) button.

To return to the previous test item, press the [F4] (PREV) button. 2-3  Verify that noise is not added to the output sound when you turn the
VALUE knob.

The output sound will be lowest for a setting of 1, and maximum
volume for a setting of 8.

2-4  If the results are normal, press the [F6] (NEXT) button to proceed to
the next test.

10
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OUTPUT LEVEL CHECK TROUBLESHOOTING

Test result ltems to check

Number shown in LCD display Check whether a pulse wave is present at

does not change. at pins 23 and 24 of the main board.

Volume of output sound Check whether the pulse width at pin 5

does not change. of IC3 on the main board changes when
VALUE is adjusted.

3. SWITCH & LED CHECK

From the OUTPUT LEVEL CHECK, press the [F6](NEXT) button
to begin the SWITCH & LED CHECK.

(Alternatively, you can select SWITCH & LED CHECK in the ini-
tial screen and press the [SHIFT] or [F6] (CHECK) button.)

While the SWITCH & LED CHECK is in progress, you can use
[SHIFT] + [F1] button to return to the previous test item, or [SHIFT]
+ [F6] button to proceed to the next test item.

3-1  When the switch check begins, the following screen will appear in
the LCD display.

OFiSWITCH & LED CHECK

o
o o

ooo ooo ooo
ooo Ooooooooo ooo ooo

Also, all LEDs will light.

3-2  One at a time, press all switches and the VALUE knob.

When you press each button, its name will appear in the LCD
screen, and the corresponding switch display will be highlighted and
will sound.

When you press a switch that has its own LED, it will go dark.

* When you press the [SHIFT] button, MIDI MESSAGE will change

from orange -> green.
When you press the VALUE knob, it will change from green -> dark.
Were the switch names displayed?

Did the LEDs go dark?

3-3  When all switches have been pressed and the test has been com-
pleted successfully, the LCD screen will indicate“OK,” and you will
automatically proceed to the next test item.

O3:SWITCH & LED CHECK

SWITCH & LED CHECK TROUBLESHOOTING

Test result ltems to check

Individual LED does not light ~ Check the LED that failed to light.
Multiple LEDs do no light Check whether a pulse wave is presen at
pin 3 of Q101-102, and pin 1 of Q103-111

LED remains lit Check whether a pulse wave is output at
pin 3 of Q101-102, and at pin 1 of Q103-111.

Individual switch does not function Press the switch and check whether the

pulse wave of its second pin changes.

Several switches do not function ~ Check the pulse wave of pins 10-16 of
CN101 on the panel board, and whether
a pulse wave is output from pins 4-6 of
the same CN101 when you press the
switch.
It is possible that the switch has shorted.
If you rotate the VALUE knob immedi
ately after entering SWITCH & LED
CHECK, the switch display pressed at
that time will be highlighted. Check

whether a switch is not being held down.

4. CONTROL KNOB CHECK

When SWITCH CHECK ends successfully, the CONTROL KNOB
CHECK will begin automatically.

(Alternatively, you can select CONTROL KNOB CHECK in the ini-
tial screen, and press the [SHIFT] or [F6](CHECK) button.)

4-1 When CONTROL KNOB CHECK begins, the following display
will appear.

04 :CONTROL KHOE CHECK

ci cz C3

NN
o 0 R

HEXT ®

[Note] The LCD screen above shows the values for when all three

knobs are in the center position.

The display will depend on the positions of the knobs when
the test is performed.

4-2  One by one, rotate the three knobs, and verify that the display indi-
cates “-64” at the minimum value (when the knob is rotated all the
way counterclockwise) and “63” at the maximum value (when the
knob is rotated all the way clockwise).

11



VP-9000

When the display reaches “-64,” the LCD screen will show a
“[”beside the “C.”

04 :CONTROL _KHOE CHECK

1 G2 GS
Bl o0 o
[+ Prev]
When the display reaches, “63,” the LCD screen will show a “]”
beside the "C."
D s CONTROL_KNOE CHECK
[C11 C2 G5
a8 7o
4-3  One by one, return the three knobs to the center position, and verify
that the LCD screen indicates “0.”
D s CONTROL_KNOE CHECK
[C11 [C2] [CS]
- - -
4-4  When you press the VALUE knob, the LCD screen will indicate
“OK,” and you will automatically proceed to the next test.
D04 :COHTROL_KNOE _CHECK
ci o cz C3
DK b A .
[+ Prev]

[Note] The “OK” display will appear when you press the VALUE
knob if you use [F4](AUTO L) to start Test mode, and have

performed each test in sequence.

CONTROL KNOB CHECK TROUBLESHOOQOTING

Test result ltems to check

No response when you move a knob  Check whether a voltage of 0--5 V
can be observed at IC2, R44, R52,
R56 on the main board.

Displayed value does not reach “-64” or “63” Check whether the minimum voltag
applied to the above R44, R52 and
R56 reaches OV, and the maximum
voltage reaches 5V.

Rotate the knob fully both ways.

5.LCD & ENCODER CHECK

When CONTROL KNOB CHECK has been successfully com-
pleted, LCD & ENCODER CHECK will begin automatically.

(Alternately, you can LCD & ENCODER CHECK in the opening
screen, and press the [SHIFT] or [F6] (CHECK) button.)

12

5-1  When LCD & ENCODER CHECK begins, the following display

will appear.

0S:LCD & EWCODER CHECK

HEXT ®

5-2  Press the VALUE knob, and verify that the LCD backlight changes

as follows.

All lit
{

All dark
{

2
Inverse checkered
{
Backlight will go dark.

Verify that there are no problems, such as faulty displays.

5-3  Press the VALUE knob once. Then rotate the VALUE knob, and the
encoder value will be displayed in the center of the LCD screen.

EHC VALUE= &

Rotate the knob, and verify that the LCD contrast changes.
ENC VALUE will change from 1 (light) - 16 (dark).

5-4  If the operation ended successfully, press the [F6] (NEXT)button to
proceed to the next test.

LCD & ENCODER CHECK TROUBLESHOOTING

Test result Items to check

Portions do not light Replace the LCD unit.
Backlight does not light Check whether the voltage
applied to R119 is OV. It will
light at OV.
Try replacing the LCD unit.

There are vertical stripes in the LCD Check whether the contrast does not

display even when you turn VALUE. change when you vary the value of
CN7 pin 14 on the main board, or
whether a voltage of -6 -- -12V can
be observed.

Encoder value does not change when Check whether a waveform appears
you rotate the VALUE knob. at pins 23 and 24 of CN3 on the

main board.

Feb. 2000
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Image in the LCD screen does
not change when you press the
VALUE knob.

6. MIDI CHECK

Perform the SWITCH & LED switch
to see whether the VALUE knob
switch is ok.

From the LCD & ENCODER CHECK, press the [F6] (NEXT) but-
ton and MIDI CHECK will begin automatically.

(Alternatively, you can select MIDI CHECK in the initial screen and
then press the [SHIFT] or [F6] (CHECK) button.)

6-1  The following LCD display will appear.

6-2  When you use a MIDI cable to connect the VP-9000's MIDI IN and
MIDI OUT, the arrow will move from MIDI OUT to MIDI IN. If the

result is normal, the LCD screen will indicate “OK” and you will

automatically proceed to the next test.

MIDI CHECK TROUBLESHOOTING

Test result [tems to check

“OK” does not appear Check IC11 on the main board.

7. SCSI CHECK

When MIDI CHECK has ended successfully, SCSI CHECK will

begin automatically.

(Alternately, you can select SCSI CHECK in the initial screen, and
press the [SHIFT] or [F6] (CHECK)button.)

7-1  When SCSI CHECK begins, the following display will appear.

7-2  Slowly turn the SCSI ID switch to change the ID no. from 0--7.
At this time, verify that the LCD screen display changes from 0--7.

7-3  When the ID No. has changed from O - 7, the LCD screen will dis-

play “OK” beside the ID No.

DEEMIDI CHECK
ouT IN
OS5 :MIDI CHECK
ouT IN
[« Frev]
075051 CHECK
SCsl ID = 0
SCEI (5] Uerfd
SCSI (6) Uerfd
[« Frev] VERIFY
07 :5CSsI CHECK
SCSI ID =  TFoOk
SCSI [S) Uerfd
SCEI (61 Uerfd
[UERIF Y]

7-4  Next press the [F3] (VERIFY) button.

7-5 When SCSI-A and B connectors have been recognized successfully,
the LCD screen will show “OK” beside SCSI (5) and (6), and you
will automatically proceed to the next test.

O7:iSCSI CHECK

SCSI CHECK TROUBLESHOOTING

Test results

Rotating the ID switch does not

Drive connected to the SCSI-A

or B connector is not recognized.

8. ZIP CHECK

When the SCSI CHECK is completed successfully, the ZIP CHECK

will begin automatically.

(Alternatively, you can select ZIP CHECK in the initial screen and
press the [SHIFT] or [F6] (CHECK)button.)

8-1  When ZIP CHECK begins, the following display will appear.

8-2  Insert a Zip disk (250 MByte type) into the Zip drive.

While checking is being performed, the LCD will indicate “Now Zip

Checking.”

8-3  If Zip disk writing/reading could be performed correctly, the follow-

ing display will appear, and the Zip disk will be ejected.

If the test ended successfully, you will automatically proceed to the

next test.

SCSI ID = TLOK?
SCSI [5) Werss O
BCE1 (E) Uerfn OK
[4_PREL] [VERIF | [HE<T ]
Items to check
Check that the voltage of pins 16, 17
and 18 of cause the ID No. display to
change.
CNS5 on the main board changes from
0--5 V when you turn the ID switch.
Check the SCSI cable and
connector connections.
Check the ID setting of each drive.
D5:ZIF CHECK
Fl2aze Insert ZiF disk
[+ FREV]
OS:ZIF CHECK
[+ FREV]

13
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ZIP CHECK TROUBLESHOOTING 10.DIGITAL I/O CHECK 1

Test result Ttems to check From DEVICE CHECK 2, press the [F6] (NEXT) button to begin

the DIGITAL 1/0 CHECK 1.

(Alternatively, select DIGITAL I/O CHECK 1 in the initial screen,
and press the [SHIFT] or [F6] (CHECK)button.)

“NG” is displayed ~ Check whether the ZIP disk is “software protected.”
Check the power supply and 40 pin connector of the

Zip drive.
10-1 When DIGITAL I/O CHECK 2 begins, the following display will
appear.
9. DEVICE CHECK 2 10:DIGITAL 170 CHECKI

COAXIAL & ——

GFTICAL © —-—
From ZIP CHECK, press the [F6] (NEXT) button and DEVICE 4 PrREL]
CHECK 2 will begin.

The “--” portion will immediately change to “NG.”
(Alternatively, you can select DEVICE CHECK 2 in the initial P Y &

screen, and then press the [SHIFT] or [F6] (CHECK) button.)
10-2 Use a digital optical cable to connect the Optical connector OUT and

8-1  When DEVICE CHECK 2 begins, the following display will appear. IN.
Use a digital coaxial cable to connect the Coaxial connector OUT
and IN.
09 :DEVICE CHECKZ
ESF FRAM @ LSE HYP
E3k Gim | iR
EZP ERAM 1 Sim E 10-3 If operation is correct, the indication of “NG” in the display will
e PREY St Dk change to “OK,” and you will automatically proceed to the next test.
10:DIGITAL I/0 CHECKL
8-2  When DEVICE CHECK 2 ends successfully, the following display
will appear. DK BRTELALD | oK
09 :DEVICE CHECKZ [+ FREV]
ESF FRAM : Ok  DSE #YP 1 OK
ESP IRAM : 0K  INT DRAM : OK
ESE GRAM : OK  SIFM B K DK . . L
ESP ERAM @ Ok Simd B ok [Note] If you end the test at this point, don't forget to put the cap
EImM O 1 OK
[4_FrEV] back on the optical connectors.

[Note] If you used the [F4] (AUTO L) button to start Test mode and

performed each test consecutively, this test will end immedi-

DIGITAL 1/O0 CHECK 1 TROUBLESHOOTING

ately and display the result.

If you executed DEVICE CHECK 2 individually, approxi-
mately 1 minute will be required for the test to be completed.

Test result ltems to check

Both OPTICAL and COAXIAL are ~ Check that a signal is being input
“NG” even when a cable is connected at pin 7 of IC54 on the main board.
DEVICE CHECK 2 TROUBLESHOOTING Check that pin 24 of IC19 on the

main board is outputting 0 V.

Test result ltems to check Check whether a 256 fs signal is
being input to main board IC54 pin
ESPPRAM:NG  Check IC30 on the main board. 14.
ESP IROM : NG Check IC30 on the main board.
ESP GRAM : NG Check IC30 on the main board. OPTICAL : “OK” is not displayed even Check whether a signal is being
ESP ERAM : NG Check IC30 on the main board. when a cable is connected. input to main board IC19 pin 1.
DSP XYP : NG Check IC30 on the main board.
INT DRAM : NG Check IC2 on the main board. COAXIAL : “OK” is not displayed even ~ Check whether a signal is being
SIMM A :NG Check the SIMM installed in SIMM socket A of the when a cable is connected. input to main board IC19 pin 2 and
jack board. IC66 pin 3.
SIMM B : NG Check the SIMM installed in SIMM socket B of the
jack board.
SIMM C : NG Check the SIMM installed in SIMM socket C of th
jack board.
SIMMD :NG Check the SIMM installed in SIMM socket D of the
jack board.

14
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11.DIGITAL I/0 CHECK 2 [Note] If you end the test at this point, don't forget to reattach the
caps of the optical connectors.

When the DIGITAL I/O CHECK 1 is successfully completed, DIGI-
TAL 1/O CHECK 2 will begin automatically. 12-4 Next, use unbalanced cables to connect the VP-9000's DIRECT

OUT 1L, R toits STEREO INPUT 1, 2.

(Alternatively, you can select DIGITAL I/O CHECK 2 in the initial
At this time, set the GAIN switch to -20 dBm.

screen, and press the [SHIFT] or [F6] (CHECK) button.)

12-5 Use the [V] button to move the cursor in the LCD screen to OUT-
PUT to DIRECT 1.
At this time, verify that the value in the LCD screen shown at the
right of OUTPUT to DIRECT 1 : increases to the region of “512.”

11-1 When DIGITAL I/O CHECK 2 begins, the following display will

appear.

11:DIGITAL I./0 CHECKZ

SAMPLIMG RATE IS 32 [kHz1]

1Z :0UTPUT CHECK

CEEE HE®T »

11-2 Use a digital optical cable and a digital coaxial cable to connect the

optical and coaxial outputs of the VP-9000 to a device that is able to
12-6 Next, use unbalanced cables to connect the DIRECT OUT 2 1 and 2

of the VP-9000 to its STEREO INPUT 1, 2.

display the sampling frequency.

11-3  Turn the VALUE knob to change the SAMPLING RATE from 32 -

> 44.1 -> 48 [kHz], and verify that the sampling frequency displayed 12-7 Use the [V] button to move the cursor in the LCD screen to OUT-

on the device connected to Optical In and Coaxial In changes corre- PUT to DIRECT 2.

spondingly. At this time, verify that the value in the LCD screen shown at the
right of OUTPUT to DIRECT 2 : increases to the region of “512.”
11-4 If all changes in sampling rate occur correctly, press the [F6] 12 s0UTPUT CHECK

(NEXT) button to proceed to the next test. DUTEUT to DIGITAL P —

OaTE e 0
QUTPUT to MAIM (FROMT) & ——— ———

DIGITAL I/O CHECK 2 TROUBLESHOOTING
12-8 Next use unbalanced cables to connect the VP-9000's MAIN OUT

Test result Items to check L, R to its STEREO INPUT 1, 2.
Sampling frequency of the device does Check that the specified sampling 12-9 Use the [Vv] button to move the cursor in the LCD screen to OUT-
not change when you change the frequency is output from main PUT to MAIN OUT.
SAMPLING RATE board IC54 pin 4. Raise the volume knob to the 12 o'clock position.

At this time, verify that the value in the LCD screen shown at the
right of OUTPUT to MAIN (REAR) : increases to the region of
“512.

1Z:0UTPUT CHECK

12.0UTPUT CHECK

to H
£a e
o] I H

From DIGITAL I/O CHECK 2, press the [F6] (NEXT) button to

begin OUTPUT CHECK. N
12-10 Next, use a balanced cable to connect MAIN OUT L to the front

(Alternatively, select OUTPUT CHECK in the initial screen, and AUDIO IN.
press the [SHIFT] or [F6](CHECK) button.)

12-11 Use the [V] button to move the cursor in the LCD screen to OUT-

12-1 When OUTPUT CHECK begins, the following display will appear. PUT to MAIN OUT.
Raise the REC LEVEL knob to the 12 o'clock position.
17 :0UTPUT _CHECK At this time, verify that the value in the LCD screen shown at the
o o right of OUTPUT to MAIN (FRONT) : increases to the region of
AOTEOT £4 MIRECTE - w51y »
OUTEUT ©o MAIH [EEAR) 512.
OUTPUT £0 MAIM (FRONT)
1Z:0UTFUT CHECK
- : s . QUTFPUT to P - -
12-2 Use a digital optical cable and a digital coaxial cable to connect the QUTPIT to Pooo oo -

QUTPUT £
QUTE 0

H 51z S1Z

optical and coaxial outputs of the VP-9000 to the optical in and

coaxial in of a device that has digital inputs.
12-12 If all test results were correct, press the [F6] (NEXT) button.

12-3 At this time, verify that the receiving device has locked onto the
sampling frequency, and that the input sound is heard correctly.

15
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OUTPUT CHECK TROUBLESHOOTING

Test result

Items to check

Noise is added to digital output

Input result of DIRECT 1 output
does not reach “512”
Input result of DIRECT 2 output

does not reach “512”

REAR input result of MAIN OUT

output does not reach “512”

AUDIO IN result of MAIN OUT

output does not reach “512”

The output waveform is

completely distorted.

13. FACTORY RESET

Check that the sampling frequency
specified for output to IC54 pin 4 is
being input.

Observe the waveform at mute
transistor 2SC3326 pin 3.

If the waveform is abnormal
(e.g., distorted), one of the mute

transistors is faulty.

Check IC1 on the Jack Board.

Check IC401 on the Mic Board.

Check whether R11, R49, R86 or
R103 on the Mic Board is securely

connected.

From OUTPUT CHECK, press the [F6] (NEXT) button to proceed

to FACTORY RESET.

(Alternatively, you can select FACTORY RESET in the initial
screen, and press the [SHIFT] or [F6] (CHECK) button.)

13-1 When FACTORY RESET is selected, the following display will

appear.

15 :FACTORY RESET

FACTORY RESET PLERSE EMTER F3

4 _PRE.Y RESET

13-2  Press the [F3] (RESET) button, and FACTORY RESET will begin.

13-3  When the following display appears, turn off the power of the

VP-9000.

16

15 :FACTORY RESET

COMPLETE FACTORY RESET
PLEASE POWER OFF

SYSTEM SOFTWARE UPDATE PROCEDURE

The VP-9000 uses flash memory for its program ROM.

This program ROM can be updated with new system software either via

MIDI from an external MIDI sequencer, or via the internal Zip drive.

Use the following procedure to update the system software.

¢ Required items

1. If using the Update SMF Disk to update the system software

*VP-9000 Update SMF Disk (P/No.17048979)

* The Update SMF Disk contains the VP-9000 program converted into

SMF data.

The latest version can be obtained from the RJA Service Center.

*SMF Player (MIDI Sequencer)

*  You will need to provide a device that can play back SMF data. We rec-

ommend the SB-55 or MC-80.
+MIDI cable x1

2. If using the Update ZIP Disk to update the system software

*VP-9000 Update ZIP Disk (P/No.17048980)

*

9000.

The Update ZIP Disk contains a special ZIP update program for the VP-

The latest version can be obtained from the RJA Service Center.

¢ Procedure for updating the system software with the
Update SMF Disk (Update SMF Disk P/No.17048979)

1. Connect a MIDI cable from the MIDI OUT of the external MIDI

sequencer to the MIDI IN of the VP-9000.

2. While holding the VP-9000's [UTILITY] and [DISK] buttons, turn on

the power.

The following display will appear.

UP3000 Update [MIDI] Mewer Shutdown
Yes = SHIFT Mo = EXIT

3. Press the [SHIFT] button, and the following display will appear.

UP3000 Update [MIDI] Mewer Shutdown
Waiting..
L 1 MIDI

4. After you have verified the above display, play back your external

MIDI sequencer.

When SMF data is received correctly, the MIDI MESSAGE LED will

“

light while reception is occurring, and the
secutively change to “*”.

area in the LCD will con-

UP3000 Update [MIDI] Mewer Shutdown
Receiving..
x 1 MIDI
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The Update SMF Disk contains the following files.
P00001.MID
P00002.MID

P00032.MID

. When all of the SMF data has been received, the following display will
appear.

The update will take approximately 30 minutes.

Upo000 UFdate [MIDI]
ComF 1ete URdate Please Power OFff

The update has now been completed. Turn off the power of the VP-
9000.

[Note]: When the update is completed, you must be sure to perform
the FACTORY RESET operation.

Never turn off the power of the VP-9000 while the update is
being performed.

The VP-9000 will become inoperable, and it will be neces-

sary to replace the main board.

Procedure for updating the system software with the
Update ZIP Disk (Update ZIP Disk P/No.17048980)

. Insert the Update ZIP Disk into the VP-9000.

. While holding down the [PERFORM] and [SAMPLE] buttons, turn on
the power of the VP-9000.

When the following display appears,

Upo000 UFdate [ZIF1 Hever Shutdowh
How Check ZiF Drive Please wWait

you may release the above buttons.

. The “-” display bar will consecutively change to “*”.

WP2000 Urdate [ZIP] Hewver Shutdowh

L 1 ZIF

. When all data has been received, the following display will appear.

UP9000 Urdate [ZIP]
comF lete Update Please Power OfF

The update has now been completed. Turn off the power of the VP-
9000.

[Note]: When the update is completed, you must be sure to perform
the FACTORY RESET operation.
Never turn off the power of the VP-9000 while the update is

being performed.

The VP-9000 will become inoperable, and it will be neces-

sary to replace the main board.

LOADING PERFORMANCE /
SYSTEM SETTINGS

When you load a performance, the samples that were also saved when the
performance was saved will be loaded simultaneously.

* When a performance or system settings are loaded, any performance or
system settings that may have been in internal memory will be over-
written.

1. Have ready the media that contains the file you wish to load.
2. Press [DISK] button.
The DISK Menul screen will appear.
If the DISK Menu2 screen appears, press [</PART] button.
3. Press [F1 (LOAD)] button.
The DISK Load Menul screen will appear.
If the DISK Load Menu?2 screen appears, press [</PART] button.

4. If you wish to load a performance, press [F1 (PERFRM)] button.
If you wish to load system settings, press [F3 (SYSTEM)] button.
The file selection screen will appear.

5. Press [F1 (DRIVE)] button to select the drive.

LOADPERFORM
[_UP—g000
<€E‘ Erd
x/a =1 [FoFr ROCk
- - CSuWin
| DEIVE | [ IHFO |

1 |

* If the hard disk has been divided into two or more partitions, the parti-

tion number will be shown in the center of the icon.

6. Use [V]/[A] or [F4 (< CLOSE)]/[F5 (OPEN >)] buttons to move the cur-
sor to the file that you wish to load.

7. Press [F6 (LOAD)] button to load the file.

When loading has ended, the display will indicate “Completed!,” and
you will return to the PERFORM Play screen.

* If you decide to abort the loading operation, press [F1 (ABORT)] but-
ton.

* A certain amount of time may be required when loading a performance.

* By holding down [SHIFT] button and pressing [F1 (DRIVE)] button,
you can select the previous drive.

* When selecting a file, [<]/[>] buttons perform the same function as [F4]
(< CLOSE)]/[F5(OPEN >)] buttons.

* If you press [F3 (INFO)] button in step 6, the full name and size of the
selected file will be displayed.

If a folder is selected, only the full name of the folder will be displayed.

To return to the previous screen press [F6 (OK)] button.

FILE INMFORMATION

UPSPFMPOF ROCE

- PFI

Size: 19KE

[:[

* As a shortcut to load a performance, you can hold down the [SHIFT]
button button and press [FS (LOAD)] button.
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You will jump to the screen where you can select the performance to Performance

load. + “NEW PERFORMANCE” (Uppercase and lowercase characters are

If a message appears when loading a performance sometimes a message not distinguished)

may appear when you load a performance. «  All spaces

If this occurs, refer to the following explanation and take the appropri-

ate action.
EDITED SAMPLE EXISTS Sample
If YvoU Me2d This Saneles p
Save Samrle Immediateld.
L « “NO WAVE DATA:-" (Uppercase and lowercase characters are not
distinguished)

The above message will appear if the VP-9000 contains samples that « A name consisting of 12 spaces (category can be anything)

have not been saved.

Press [F6 (ACCEPT)] button.
System

Then as necessary, save the unsaved samples or save the performance.
e All spaces

* If protect is ON for a Zip disk and you attempt to save data to that Zip

disk, the following message will be displayed. If this occurs, press [F6

SAME MAME SAMPLE EXISTS

Same les Alresds Loaded (ACCEPT)] button, and then press [EXIT] button four times to return to
in Internal Memord.
Just Load Meeded SamrFles?

the Play screen.

Then refer to “Prohibiting writing to a Zip disk (Protect)”, turn protect

The above message will appear if the VP-9000 contains unedited sam- OFF, and perform the save operation once again.

ples of the same name.

To cancel the operation, press [F1 (CANCEL)] button.

If you press [F5 (QUICK)] button, only the samples that have not DISK
already been loaded will be loaded. A A o=
Of the samples already existing in the VP-9000, samples that are not
associated with the performance being loaded will be erased. 1. Prepare the media.
Samples will be renumbered to the same numbering as when the perfor- 2. If you wish to save samples, use [</PART]/[PART/>] buttons to select
mance was saved. the part to which the samples you wish to save are assigned.
If you press [F6 (ALL)] button, all samples will be loaded. All sample-
spreviously existing in the VP-9000 will be erased. * If you wish to save a sample that is not assigned to a part, refer to

“Selecting a sample”, and assign the sample to one of the parts.

nrew Press [DISK] b ing the indi ligh
& Memory Fulll 3. Press [DISK] button, getting the indicator to light.
[ The DISK Menul screen will appear.

If the DISK Menu2 screen appears, press [</PART] button.
The above message will appear if the VP-9000's memory becomes full.
Press [F6 (ACCEPT)] button to halt the loading operation. 4. Press [F2 (SAVE)] button.

5. Press [F1]-[F3] buttons to select the data that you wish to save.
: : [F1 (PERFRM)]: Performance

Saving performance / samples / system settings

[F2 (SAMPLE)]: Sample
When you save a performance, all samples in the VP-9000 at that time
will also be saved (except for samples without waves, and samples with F3 (SYSTEM)]: System
names that cannot be saved). The naming screen will appear.
We recommend that you create a folder and save each performance in 6. Assign a name as described in “Assigning a name” .
its own folder. A screen will appear, allowing you to select the save destination.
If this is done, it will be clear which samples belong to which perfor- 7. Press [F1 (DRIVE)] button to select the drive.
mance when you view the contents of the disk. * By holding down [SHIFT] button and pressing [F1 (DRIVE)] button,
When you save a sample, the sample that are assigned to the currently you can select the previous drive.
selected part (current part) will be saved. * If you are saving to a hard disk that has been divided into two or more
If the Keyboard Map is set to “PHRASE MAP,” the sample assigned to partitions, select the partition number.
the currently selected phrase map number will be saved. The partition number is displayed in the center of the icon.
System settings include the parameters that can be set in system mode,
sampling template parameters, and EFFECT ON/OFF settings.

SAVE /FERFORM [POF_Rock 1
* Itis not possible to save a sample that has no wave. [wF—3000
* The following names cannot be saved &) "8 e ]
The following names cannot be saved. W B ok ]
.Eanﬁ!ﬁﬂ!ﬂﬂﬂ.mﬂﬁﬁ. [CREN _»] SAVE ]
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8. Use [A]l/[ A] or [F4 (CLOSE)]/[F5 (OPEN)] buttons to move the cursor

into the save destination folder.

The folder displayed in the second line from the top will be the save

destination.

If the cursor is at the top level, the volume label will be displayed.

SALE/PERFORM
T
\

* JLFOF EOCKL 1

(PoF Rockl )]

HCLOSE | SAVE ]

In the screen, [<]/[>] buttons have the same function as [F4 (<
CLOSE)]/[F5 (OPEN >)] buttons.

If you wish to create a new folder, press [F2 (FOLDER)] button to jump
to the CREATE/FOLDER screen.

. Press [F6 (SAVE)] button to execute the Save operation.
When saving has been completed, you will return to the PERFORM
Play screen in the case of performance or system settings, or to the

SAMPLE Play screen in the case of samples.

For saving performances and samples, you can use the shortcut of hold-
ing down the [SHIFT] button button and pressing [F6 (SAVE)] button
to jump to the screen where you specify the name for saving.

If a message appears during saving Sometimes a message may appear
during the save procedure.

If this occurs, refer to the following explanation and take the appropri-

ate action.

CHAMCEL

DUPLICATE FILEMAME
File *Pop Rock ’
Already Exists!

REFLCE

The above message will appear if the save destination contains an iden-

tically named file.
To halt the operation, press [F1 (CANCEL)] button.
If you press [F6 (REPLCE)] button, the data will be overwritten onto

the identically named file.

Be aware that the VP-9000 does not distinguish between uppercase and
lowercase characters in a filename. For example, it will consider
“ABC” and “Abc” to be the same name.

CAMCEL

SAME MNAME SAMFLE ERISTS
SamF1es Alteadd Saved on
Disk. ust SavelRerlace)
Heedad SamrF 157

| eUICE] ALL

The above message will appear when saving a performance if an identi-

cally named sample exists at the save destination.
To halt the procedure, press [F1 (CANCEL)] button.

When you press [F5(QUICK)] button, only the performance, samples
with the “E” symbol, and samples that do not exist at the save destina-
tion will be saved.

If you press [F6 (ALL)] button, the performance and all samples will be

saved.

Identically named samples in the save destination will be overwritten.

RESTORING THE FACTORY
SETTINGS (FACTORY RESET)

This operation restores all settings of the VP-9000 to the factory settings.
Wave data in internal memory will also be lost.

* If the VP-9000 already contains important data that you created, this

operation will cause this data to be lost.
If you wish to keep your data, save it on a separately sold Zip disk or on

other media in a ¢ onnected external drive .

1. Press [UTILITY] button to get the indicator to light.
2. If the UTILITY Menul screen is displayed, press [PART/] button.
The UTILITY Menu2 screen will appear.

3. Press [F1 (FACTRY)] button.
The UTILITY Factory Reset screen will appear.

UTILITY Factord Reset

FESET] This will Clear Entire
Content. of Internal Memord
m and Recall Factord Presets.

Press [FE]1 to Factorg Reset.

If you decide to exit the Factory Reset screen without resetting, press
[EXIT] button.

4. Press [F6 (EXEC)] button to execute the factory reset.

The display will indicate “Completed!,” and you will return to the PER-
FORM Play screen.
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ERROR MESSAGE

The VP-9000 displays a variety of messages. There are four types of mes-

sage screen.

ERROR screen: This will appear if you attempt to perform an incorrect
operation, or if an operation could not be executed correctly.

WARNING screen: This will appear when caution is necessary.
MESSAGE screen:  This informs you of the current status.

Message box: This informs you of the current status. It will also appear if
you attempt to perform an incorrect operation, or if an operation could
not be executed correctly.

Messages are listed here alphabetically for each type of message

screen.

ERROR Screens
If an ERROR screen appears, press [F6 (ACCEPT)] button to erase the

message.

® AUTO PERFORM LOAD

Cannot Find Target File!

Cause:  The performance specified for Auto Performance Load was not
found.

Action 1: Make sure that the drive you specified for Auto Performance
Load is connected.

Action 2: In the case of a Zip disk, insert it into the drive.
Action 3: Have you deleted the specified performance? If you have, re-

select a different performance.

® DISK
Disk Full!

Cause:  The media is full, and no further writing is possible.

Action: Delete unneeded files from the media. Alternatively, provide

other media that has free space.

® DISK

File not Found!

Cause:  After saving a performance, you deleted a sample from disk, or
renamed a sample. Thus, the sample was not found when the
performance was loaded.

Action:  Re-create the performance, and save it.

® DISK
File Read Error!

Cause 1: The data is damaged, and cannot be loaded.
Action 1: Do not use this file.
Cause 2: A problem has occurred with the connected SCSI device.

Action 2: Check the connections and power supply of the SCSI device.

20

@ DISK

File Write Error!

Cause 1: The media is of a format to which the VP-9000 cannot write.

Action 1: Prepare a media that is of a format to which the VP-9000 is able
to write.

Cause 2: A problem has occurred with the connected SCSI device.

Action 2: Check the connections and power supply of the SCSI device.

Cause 3: Since the data transmission speed is too slow, the data could not
be written to the CD-R/RW.

Action 3: Copy the files to be backed up to a hard disk. Then, write the
copied files from the hard disk to the CD-R/RW.

@ DISK

Illegal Format!

Cause: Since the format of this file is incorrect, it cannot be loaded.

Action: Do not use this file.

@ DISK
Illegal PCM Wave!
Cannot Load This Wave.

Cause:  This file uses a type of compression that the VP-9000 is unable
to read.

Action:  Use the device that created the file to convert the data into an 8
bit or 16 bit wave.

@ DISK
Illegal Sampling Rate!

Cannot Load This Wave.

Cause:  This file uses a sampling frequency that the VP-9000 is unable
to read.

Action:  Use the device that created the file to convert the data to one of
the following sampling frequencies. (The VP-9000 can read the
following sampling frequencies: 48, 44.1, 32, 30, 24, 22.05, 16,
15, 11, 8 kHz.)

@ DISK

Memory Error!

Cause: ~ Wave memory cannot be read or written.

Action:  Perform the wave memory read/write test.

@ DISK
Memory Full!

Cause: ~ Wave memory capacity is full, and further data cannot be
loaded.

Action:  Delete unneeded samples from the VP-9000. Alternately, per-
form the Defrag operation.
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@ DISK
Too Many Channels!

Cannot Load This Wave.

Cause:  This file contains waves for three or more channels, and cannot
be loaded into the VP-9000.

Action: Do not use this file.

@ DISK

Unknown Disk Error!

Cause: A disk error of unknown causes has occurred.
Action:  Contact your dealer or a nearby Roland service center for ser-

vice.

® EEP-ROM

System Backup Error!

Cause:  There is a problem with the memory that contains the system
settings.
Action:  Contact your dealer or a nearby Roland service center for ser-

vice.

® ENCODE

Encode Error!

Cause: For some reason, encoding is not possible.
Action:  Shorten the wave. Alternatively, delete unneeded samples from

the VP-9000's memory, or perform the Defrag operation.

® ENCODE
Memory Error!

Cause:  For some reason, wave memory cannot be read or written.

Action:  Perform the wave memory read/write test.

® ENCODE
Memory Full!

Cause:  Due to insufficient wave memory, encoding is not possible.
Action:  Shorten the wave. Alternatively, delete unwanted samples from
the VP-9000's memory, or perform the Defrag operation.

® ENCODE

Unknown Encode Error!

Cause:  An encoding error of unknown cause has occurred.
Action:  Contact your dealer or a nearby Roland service center for ser-

vice.

©® SAMPLING/UTILITY
Memory Full!

Cause:  Since the wave memory has become full, the operation was
halted.

Action:  Delete unneeded samples from the VP-9000, or perform the

Defrag operation.

® WAVE EDIT
Copy Buffer not Allocated!

Cause:  There is not enough wave memory to execute the Copy.

Action:  Shorten the range that will be copied. Alternatively, delete
unneeded samples from the VP-9000, or perform the Defrag
operation.

® WAVE EDIT

Memory Allocation Error!

Cause:  There is not enough wave memory to execute the wave editing

operation (Insert, Zero Insert, Region, Paste).

Action:  Delete unneeded samples from the VP-9000. Alternatively, per-
form the Defrag operation.

® WAVE EDIT

Stereo/Mono Mismatch!

Cause 1: The sampling types (monaural/stereo) do not match.

Action 1: Copy, paste, insert, or divide the wave as appropriate for the
sampling type.
Cause 2: When executing LR Mix, the applicable sample was monaural.

Action 2: Perform the LR Mix operation on a stereo sample.

® WAVE EDIT

Unknown Edit Error!

Cause: A wave editing error of unknown causes has occurred.
Action:  Contact your dealer or a nearby Roland service center for ser-

vice.

WARNING Screens If a WARNING screen appears, follow the procedure
described in the corresponding “Action.”

® CD-R/RW TEST WRITE
Press [F6] button to Test Write.

Are You Sure?

Condition:The VP-9000 will test whether a CD-R or CD-RW can be writ-
ten.
Is it OK to execute the test?

Action:  To cancel the operation, press [F1 (CANCEL)] button.
To execute the test, press [F6 (WRITE)] button.
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® CD-R/RW WRITE

Press [F6] button to Write.
Press [F5] button to Write & Close.

Are You Sure?

Condition:A data backup will be made on the CD-R or CD-RW. OK to
execute?

Action:  To cancel the operation, press [F1 (CANCEL)] button.
To write the data normally,press [F6 (WRITE)] button.
If this will be the last data written to the media and you want to
make it impossible for any further writing to occur, press [F5
(CLOSE)] button.

® CD-RW FORMAT
All Data on the Disk Will

Be Lost. Are You Sure?

Condition:When you format a CD-RW, all data on the disk will be lost.
Is it OK to execute?
Action:  To cancel the operation, press [F1 (CANCEL)] button.
To execute the formatting operation, press [F6 (FORMAT)] but-

ton.

® DELETE FILE/FOLDER
This Will Clear the File(s) / Folder(s). Are You Sure?

Condition:The file(s) or folder(s) will be deleted from the disk.
Is it OK to execute?

Action:  To cancel the operation, press [F1 (CANCEL)] button.
To execute the operation, press [F6 (DELETE)] button.

® DELETE SAMPLE
Number “***** Will Be

Deleted. Are You Sure?

Condition:The sample at internal sample number ‘***** will be deleted.
Is it OK to execute?

Action:  To cancel the operation, press [F1 (CANCEL)] button.
To execute the deletion, press [F6 (DELETE)] button.

® DISK

Write Protected!

Cause:  The Zip disk is write protected.
Action:  After pressing [F6 (ACCEPT)] button to erase the message, turn
off the write protection of the Zip disk.

Alternatively, provide a different media that can be written.

® DUPLICATE FILENAME

File ©skseksistododksiodsfokskofkodok

Already Exists!

Cause: A file of the same name exists at the save destination
(koo will display the file name.)
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Action:  To cancel the operation, press [F1 (CANCEL)] button.

If you wish to overwrite the existing file of the same name, press
[F6 (REPLCE)] button.

® FULL FORMAT
All Data on the Disk Will
Be Lost. It Will Take a

Long Time. Are You Sure?

Condition:When you execute a Full Format, all data on the disk will be
lost.
Also, a substantial length of time is required for a full format.
Is it OK to execute the operation?
Action:  To cancel the operation, press [F1 (CANCEL)] button.
To execute the full format, press [F6 (FORMAT)] button.

® LOAD DEMO
Replace All Data.

Are You Sure?

Condition: When you load the demo data, all data in the VP-9000 will be
lost.

Is it OK to execute the operation?
Action:  To cancel the operation, press [F1 (CANCEL)] button.
If you wish to load the demo data, press [F6 (OK)] button.

® OTHER SAMPLE EXISTS

Number “#***” Already
Exists in Another Sample.

Clear Sample?

Cause: A different sample already exists in the selected sample number
Cesiesek?

Action:  To cancel the operation, press [F1 (CANCEL)] button.

If you wish to overwrite the sample of the selected number,
press [F6 (CLEAR)] button.

® OTHER SAMPLES EXIST
Samples Already Exist
at Dest Numbers.

Clear Samples?

Cause: Other samples already exist at the writing destination.
Action:  To cancel the operation, press [F1 (CANCEL)] button.

To overwrite the samples at the writing destination numbers,
press [F6 (CLEAR)] button.

® QUICK FORMAT
All Data on the Drive Will

Be Lost. Are You Sure?

Condition: If you execute Quick Format, all data on the disk will be lost.
Is it OK to execute?
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Action:  To cancel the operation, press [F1 (CANCEL)] button.
o execute the Quick Format, press [F6 (FORMAT)] button.

® RESERVED NAME
This Name is Reserved.

Please Enter Another Name.

Cause:  This name is reserved, and cannot be used.
Action:  After pressing [F6 (ACCEPT)] button to erase the message,
assign a different name.

® SAME FILENAME EXISTS

Flle © s skesteote stk steoskeokskok stokoskskok 0
Already Exists in

Internal Memory!

Cause: A sample of the same name exists in the VP-9000 (at the loading
destination). (“H#FskRAddRRAREE displays the file name.)
Action:  To cancel the operation, press [F1 (CANCEL)] button.

To overwrite the data onto the identically named sample in the
VP-9000, press [F6 (REPLCE)] button.

® SAME NAME EXISTS
Same Name Already Exists
in Internal Memory!

Please Enter Another Name.

Cause: A sample of the same name exists in the VP-9000.
Action:  After pressing [F6 (ACCEPT)] button to erase the message,
assign a different name.

® SAME NAME SAMPLE EXISTS
Samples Already Loaded
in Internal Memory.

Just Load Needed Samples?

Cause:  Unedited samples of the same name exist on the VP-9000.
Action:  If you wish to load only the necessary samples (those marked
with an “E” and those that have not been loaded), press [F5
(QUICK)] button.
If you press [F6 (ALL)] button, all samples will be loaded.

® SAME NAME SAMPLE EXISTS
Samples Already Saved on
Disk. Just Save(Replace)
Needed Samples?

Cause:  The save destination contains samples of the same name.
Action:  If you wish to save only the samples marked with an “E,” press
[F5 (QUICK)] button.
If you press [F6 (ALL)] button, the performance and all samples
will be saved.

Identically named samples in the save destination will be over-

written.

® SAVE SAMPLE

Wave Data Doesn't Exist!

Cannot Save This Sample!

Cause: Since it has no wave data, this sample cannot be saved.

® WAVE EDIT
Copy Buffer not Avail!

Are You Sure ?

Cause: ~ When you perform the Cut or Clear wave editing operation, the
data is simultaneously copied as well.
However, this message indicates that in this case, there is insuf-
ficient memory remaining to copy the data.
Do you still want to execute the Cut or Clear? (Since a copy will
not be made, you will be unable to restore the data simply by
pasting it back.
The Cut or Clear operation can still be carried out, though.)
Action:  To cancel the operation, press [F1 (CANCEL)] button.

If you also want to Copy the data, shorten the range being Cut or
Cleared.

Alternatively, delete unneeded samples from the VP-9000 or
perform the Defrag operation.

To execute the Cut or Clear operation, press [F6 (OK)] button.

MESSAGE Screens
If a MESSAGE screen appears, press [F6 (ACCEPT)] button to erase the
message.

@ DIGITAL OUT
Sampling Rate is Fixed

44.1 kHz While Sampling.

Condition:During sampling, the sampling frequency of the digital output is
fixed at 44.1 kHz.
If the sampling frequency of the digital output is set to 32 kHz
or 48 kHz, this message will appear when you attempt to sample.

Action:  Press [F6 (ACCEPT)] button to erase the message.

@ DISK

Format Completed!

Condition: Formatting has been completed.

Action: Press [F6 (ACCEPT)] button to erase the message.

® EDITED SAMPLE EXISTS
If You Need This Sample,

Save Sample Immediately.

Condition The VP-9000 contains an unsaved sample.
Action: If you need the sample, save it now.

Press [F6 (ACCEPT)] button to erase the message.

Message Boxes

Message boxes are displayed briefly, and then disappear automatically.
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® Cannot Delete This Event!
Cause:  The events at the beginning and end of a wave cannot be deleted.
® CD-R/RW Drive Not Found!

Cause:  The CD-R or CD-RW drive cannot be found.
Action:  Connect the CD-R or CD-RW drive.

® Checking the disk...
Condition:The disk is being checked.

@ Completed!

Condition: The operation has been completed.
@ Copy Buffer Empty!

Cause:  When you executed the Paste or Insert wave editing operation,
no content had been copied.

Action:  Copy some data before you execute Paste or Insert.

@ Create Folder...

Condition: A folder is being created.

@ Dest Disk Incorrect!

Cause:  The media is of a format that cannot be written by the VP-9000.
Action:  Prepare media of a format that the VP-9000 is able to write.

® Disk Full!

Cause:  The media is full.

Action:  Either delete unneeded files, or prepare another media.

® Disk Not Ready!

Cause:  The media is not ready.

Action: Insert another media.

@ Event Doesn't Exist Here!

Cause:  There is no event at the specified location.

Action:  Specify a location where there is an event.

@® Event Interval Too Narrow!

Cause:  The event interval is too narrow for events to be placed in it.

Action:  Move the interval further from the nearest event.
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@ File/Folder Name Duplicate!
Cause:  There is an identically named file or folder.
Action 1: Assign a different name.

Action 2: Please write to a folder that does not contain an identically-
named file or folder.

@ Folder Level Too Deep!

Cause:  You have exceeded the allowable depth to which folders can be
created.

Action:  Create the folder at a shallower level of the folder hierarchy.

® Folder Name Exists!

Cause: A folder of the same name exists.

Action:  Assign a different name.

@ Improper Name!

Cause:  The folder name or volume label is blank.

Action:  Assign a name before you execute.

® Memory Full!

Cause: ~ Wave memory is full.
Action:  Delete unneeded samples from the VP-9000.

Alternatively, perform the Defrag operation.

@ MIDI Buffer Full!

Cause:  An excessive amount of MIDI data was received all at once, and

could not be processed properly.

® MIDI Communication Error!

Cause: A MIDI hardware error has occurred.
Action:  Please contact your dealer or a nearby Roland service center for

service.

@ MIDI Offline!

Cause:  The MIDI IN connection has been broken.

Action:  Check whether there is a problem with the MIDI cable con-
nected to the VP-9000's MIDI IN, or whether the MIDI cable
has been disconnected.

® No Space for Name!

Cause:  There is no space to assign the name.

Action:  Assign a different name.
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@ Path Duplicate!

Cause: You are attempting to write to the same hierarchical level.

Action:  Change the writing destination.

® Path Name Too Long!

Cause: The path name is too long.

Action:  Shorten the names of each folder.
Alternatively, move the entire folder to a shallower level of the
hierarchy.

* The “path” indicates the hierarchical level at which the file is located.

It is given together with the folder name.

® Phrase Doesn't Exists!

Cause:  There is no wave to edit.

Action:  Execute the editing operation on a portion where there is a wave.
@ Please wait a minute.

Meaning: Please wait a short time.
® Processing...

Condition: The operation is being executed.

® Same Name Exists!

Cause The same name already exists.

Action:  Assign a different name.

® Same Sample

Cause:  When copying, moving, or exchanging samples within the VP-
9000, the same sample number was selected as the Source and

Destination.
Action:  Select a different sample number, and then execute the opera-

tion.
® Source Disk Incorrect!

Cause:  The operation you are attempting to execute does not support
this media.

Action: Do not select this media as the object of the operation.

® Too Many Files!

Cause:  The maximum number of files that can be created in a folder has
been exceeded.

Action:  Either delete unneeded files, or write the file to a different
folder.

® Too Many Folders!

Cause:  The maximum number of folders that can be created in a folder
has been exceeded.

Action:  Either delete unneeded folders, or create the folder in a different-
folder.

@ Writing...

Condition: Data is being written.

@ You Cannot Use This Device!

Cause:  The operation you attempted to execute does not support this

media

Action: Do not select this media for this operation.
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (JACK, PHONES, MIC)
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (JACK, PHONES, MIC)
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (JACK, PHONES, MIC)
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (JACK, PHONES, MIC)
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (PANEL)
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (IDE-SCSI)

40

AlQ 3]
D501
( DSD010-TB
2 3 1C501
.1l \ R501 TC74HC245AF
4 cNso WA
1 WR PV LS ERD
1 c501 - ECS1
2 22P ECS2
H €502
H D502
V4
8 DSD010-T8
/ N\ 7 A 3
8
A % RS02 16502
JOVRLS
b oo 11 AD VWA TC7S08F
T o504 01 n 12 506 L
) €505 0. 13 22P
HI — 507 g: 14 DEA3
1 €508 0. 15 DEa
—— 16 DEAT
€503 77 8|17 SPCBF CS
I 4 bt N 18
| 7[F]°| NCRs3CF92 p 28 19 1C504A
cooa 9 59 20 TCTW34FU
5888 p 21 1 7
SIS 1 52 28 _xsﬂ_[>_xm.aam_
23
3 S8 AuALE PaD7 |2 T — 1 24| 23
¢ 20| A2/DBRD PAD6 [ 1 25 | 24 . 1C504B
0 79 A PADS5 [~ 26 ] 25
A0 PAD4 |55 27|28
PAD3 |37 28 | 27
PAD2 755 29| 28 , e
PAD1 & 30] 29
A PADO 5 31 3? D504
557 P2L—A : =z 2 DSDO10-T8
27 XSD7 R504  BLM21A601S
507 P55 MASSTEHT R505  BLM21A601S P 34 22 : :
DB7 D6 P57 PASET R506 BLM21A601S 35 105040
DB6 Sbs B3 AA—X R507 BLM21A601S b 36 gg Rsog1 o510
DBS S04 Poy SN R508  BLM21A601S a7 36 "
DB4 $03 Poy SN X R510  BLM21A601S TRUPWR 38| 37 o
DB3 Sb2 Prg—— VW R511  BLM21A601S 39 -
DB2 SD1 A 39 cs11 L <]
18 AN—X R512  BLM21A601S b 1
0 DB1 SD0 Pyg MASEY R513 BLM21A601S ATN Ir
6 DBO DO Y 4
DBP T i
__XSPCACK  3( SE b AAn—XSEL  Rsi4  BLM21A601S ACK - SPCCS
SEL B30 MBSy R515  BLM21A601S SCSIRST “
SPCREQ ) B B AW XSCSIRST_  Rsis  BLM21A601S RA501 MSG o (c506 4
BST Pgg XSCSIREQ_  R517 BLM21A601S 10K SEL i 10506 srar
R518 0 BEQ P32 NOA- XACK _  R520  BLM21AG0TS cD o
10K ACK Bog XATN R521 BLM21A601S  *[™[<) SCSIREQ 49,0 p7 © a7 B
SPCBE CS ATN Psg XMSG R522  BLM21A601S 3 10 50 | o D6 S Q6 [
NSG Ba7 R523  BLM21A601S r3 D5 Q5 [
RD B3 aamn—XCD
WR CD P3g XIO R524  BLM21A601S RC10-50R-LW D4 Q4 =
0 N CN502 a3 D3 Q3 [
m il A D2 Q2 (5
XRST R526 Anp, 0 48 f g MopE 41 2 a2 D1 Qt
TC7S04F it 8 o0 a0
4 1
13 ¢+—1doE o
e . 44 XSCSIREQ : IDELE T 2 o512l
XNSG : 0.1
XCD 5 )
X0 %
cst XSCSIRST o
™
Rs27 NIU XATN 2
XACK 14
XBSY 12 ( \ CN503
ﬁt XSEL 17 XIDERST
1C507A R528 D505 s EXBA10E@J Ml
CTWU04F 22k RBO51L-40 FESDE 21 4o 7 icsos ) ED10 H
| _XSDo 20 |
21 ] 20 | _TC74HC245AF ED 3
X501 of (XSt 2145, 9 1_IDE ED E
25.000MHZ cst 1€507D TERMSW| 22 1% A8 Q B8 RAS0) DEDE /] 5
A C7TWUO04F X 23 A7 2 BT 5 Ty 6
0 X 24| 2 11 a6 B6 |-3—DED! 7
517 X 25 | 24 a5 Bs | 7 _i0EDg /] 0 8
516 < L 567 25 |3 IDED4 9
18P 12P 3 R535 A 551 26 A4 B4 "9 IDEDs 1 T
ERY43SA125VA 27 . A3 B3 -, Dz 10
TRMPWR 29 Sg 8 Al By [&—IDE E 2 12
13
30 194 = ED12 3 14
10509 xperp [ 198, 2 % ED15 E e
BH9595FP-Y Vead 52045-3045 © DED13 /] 4 16
26 XATN CNs04 | & IDEDO /] £ 17
M SCSI LINE 18 JaTh T4 II_ cstel o s s 5 £ 0 Zio Dii
SCSI LINE 17 1 .
2! oo 3531 LN 1 XSCSIREQ 2 I 0.1 \ o ToTHAE Al TO Zip Drive
25 XCD 3 . 21
SCSI LINE 14 o= 3 : s 77 - peread 221 5)
2 SCSI LINE 13 53— e 530 XIDEWR 23123
EN SCSI LINE 12 5o—&BS1 o bt
SCSI LINE 11 T%QF 7 R531 XIDERD 25 25
SCSI LINE 10 [—5— - CSIRST g 10K gg %
©520 NC SCSI LINE 9 =g X B XIDEWAIT 2127
are 5] voo1 SCSILINE 8 7% 10 1C5108 a
4+ [+ VDD1 SCSI LINE 7 X " 7 % o 5 IDEACKTCTWO4F 29 159
- m Iz SCSI LINE 6 12 5 S 302
cs19 = T SCSILINE 5 XSD4 13 g a2 3 IDEINT 31
01 csat SCSI LINE 4 X500 1 i Ag KDENISCT] % 8
47167 Gnp SCSI LINE 3 X3ba 15 AS A RS33 _IDEA? b
8 E2 16 Ad R532 PDIAG 34
i GND SCSI LIN oot ! 4 b W ¥
GND SCSI LINE 1 718 s T A3 10K EA1 b
1819 D6 0 RPC10T@JIDEAS bt
1920 D7 Al 10k _XIDECST ¥
777 20 [ 1945 - R534 __XIDECS2 38
21 —JIDELE 1139 3
—XIDERD L1355 2 10510 M DA 39
21R-1R25F) TC7TWO4 RPC10T@J bl
csoal E 4 10k PS-40PE-D4T1-B1
CN505 0.1 s
1
11 +
c52 C524 777 1C510D
5 TCTWO4F
§__ T = ECEA-KS@
0.1 47/16
4 XWE 04 525
: XRST ,
6 XRD R
Hx SPCREQ
10 XSPCACK
o XIDEREQ
12 XIDEACK
s XSPCINT
b XIDEINT
EWAIT
15 0
16 :
17 Mg
15 e XSPCCS
20 XIDE2C
20 [z XIDE1C

21R-1R25FJ,
L,

PWB IDE-SCSI ASSY



Feb. 2000

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (VOLUME, D-SUB, ENCODER, INVERTER)
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